Paradise Town Advisory Board
- REVISED

Paradise Community Center
4775 McLeod Drive
Las Vegas, NV. 89121
September 14, 2021
7:00pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Maureen Helm at

702-606-0747.
O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las VVegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at https://clarkcountynv.gov/ParadiseTAB

Board/Council Members: John Williams, Chairperson
Susan Philipp, Vice Chairperson
Jon Wardlaw
Katlyn Cunningham
Roger Haywood

Secretary: Maureen Helm, 702-606-0747, mhelmtab@gmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las VVegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Blanca Vazquez, 702-455-8531,BVA@ClarkCountyNV.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

l. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions

Il.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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VI.

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for August 31, 2021. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for September 14, 2021 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items
Planning and Zoning

AR-21-400113 (UC-1188-04)-TUCKER NICOLETTE LIVING TRUST & TUCKER
NICOLETTE TRS:

USE PERMIT FOURTH APPLICATION FOR REVIEW of an existing massage establishment
located within an existing retail center on 0.7 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. Generally
located on the north side of Tropicana Avenue, 750 feet west of Spencer Street within Paradise.
JG/sd/jo (For possible action) BCC 9/22/21

ZC-21-0365-SCHOOL BOARD OF TRUSTEES & COUNTY OF CLARK (PK & COMM)
LEASE:

HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 19.2 acres from an R-1 (Single Family Residential)
Zone to a P-F (Public Facility) Zone.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) an existing school and park (William E. Orr Middle
School/Orr Park); and 2) a proposed animated wall sign in conjunction with a school.  Generally
located on the northeast corner of Katie Avenue and Algonquin Drive within Paradise (description
on file). TS/al/jd (For possible action) BCC 9/22/21

UC-21-0412-HERBST FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 11:

USE PERMIT for a supper club.

DESIGN REVIEW for a supper club in conjunction with a parking garage, warehouse, and
convenience store with gasoline station on 4.0 acres in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-60)
Zone. Generally located on the south side of Dewey Drive, the north side of Russell Road, and the
west side of Polaris Avenue within Paradise. MN/jt/jo (For possible action) PC 10/5/21

UC-21-0425-PARADISE GARDENS SHOPPING CENTER, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) reduce the separation from an on-premises consumption of
alcohol (supper club) to a residential use; and 2) reduce the separation from an on-premises
consumption of alcohol (tavern) to a residential use in conjunction with an existing shopping center
on a portion of 6.8 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) (AE-60) Zone in the Midtown Maryland
Parkway District. Generally located on the south side of Tropicana Avenue, approximately 360 feet
west of Maryland Parkway within Paradise. JG/sd/jo (For possible action)

PC 10/5/21
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UC-21-0434-GILL EXPRESS, INC:

USE PERMIT for reduced setback.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) cross access; 2)
landscaping (required trees); and 3) reduced throat depth.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed vehicle wash establishment on 1.2 acres in a C-1 (Local
Business) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Flamingo Road, 155 feet east of Mountain
Vista Street within Paradise. TS/jor/jd (For possible action) PC 10/5/21

UC-21-0435-HARSCH INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, LLC:

USE PERMIT for personal services (beauty salon) within an existing commercial/industrial
complex on a portion of 2.6 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-65) Zone. Generally
located on the north side of Sunset Road, 200 feet east of Pecos Road within Paradise. JG/nr/jo
(For possible action) PC 10/5/21

WS-21-0427-LAS VEGAS AIRPORT CENTER, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increased sign area; 2)
increased animated sign (electronic message unit) area; and 3) reduced setback.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed freestanding sign in conjunction with an existing commercial
center on 2.8 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) (AE-65 & AE-70) Zone. Generally located on
the south side of Bell Drive and the east side of Paradise Road within Paradise. JG/jor/jo (For
possible action) PC 10/5/21

WS-21-0436-CLAUS, THOMAS AUGUSTUS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow a non-decorative (solid metal) fence in
conjunction with an existing single family residence on 0.4 acres in an R-1 (Single Family
Residential) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Billman Avenue, 250 feet west of Sandhill
Road within Paradise. TS/jor/jo (For possible action) PC 10/5/21

DR-21-0443-M G P LESSOR, LLC:

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) modify an existing comprehensive sign plan; 2) increase
the number of freestanding signs; 3) increase freestanding sign area; 4) increase the number of
animated signs; and 5) increase the area of animated signs in conjunction with an existing resort
hotel on 66.0 acres in an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone. Generally located on the
northwest corner of Las Vegas Boulevard South and Stan Mallin Drive within Paradise. TS/sd/jo
(For possible action) BCC 10/6/21
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VII.

VIII.

X.

10. ET-21-400129 (ZC-0425-07)-PACIFIC PLACE SITE, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE FIFTH EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 33.5 acres from M-1 (Light
Manufacturing) Zone to H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone in the MUD-1 Overlay District.
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) an expansion of the Gaming Enterprise Overlay District; 2)
a resort hotel/casino consisting of 2,700 hotel rooms; 3) 1,120 resort condominiums; 4) public areas
including all casino areas, showrooms, live entertainment, cinema, performing arts center, shopping
center, indoor and outdoor dining, entertainment, offices, meeting and convention, back-of-house,
and parking structures; 5) increase the height of high-rise towers; 6) associated accessory and
incidental commercial uses, buildings, and structures; and 7) deviations from development
standards.

DEVIATIONS for the following: 1) encroachment into airspace; 2) reduced loading spaces; and
3) all other deviations as shown per plans on file. Generally located on the southeast corner of
Spring Mountain Road and Polaris Avenue within Paradise (description on file). JJ/jgh/jo (For
possible action) BCC 10/6/21

11. ZC-21-0442-1SC SPE, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 3.3 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (AE-65) Zone to
an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-65) Zone.
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) recreational facility; 2) restaurant; and 3) on-premises
consumption of alcohol (a lounge); and 4) allow alternative landscaping where landscaping per
Figure 30.64-12 is required.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) departure distance; 2)
reduce bicycle parking; 3) reduce setbacks; 4) reduce loading spaces; and 5) reduce height/setback
ratio.
DESIGN REVIEW for a distribution center. Generally located on the south side of Oquendo
Road and the west side of Topaz Street within Paradise (description on file). JG/jvm/jd (For
possible action) BCC 10/6/21

General Business

None
Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.
Next Meeting Date: September 28, 2021.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Paradise Community Center- 4775 McLeod Dr.
https://notice.nv.gov
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Paradise Town Advisory Board
August 31, 2021

MINUTES

Board Members: John Williams —Chair-PRESENT Joh Wardlaw— EXCUSED
Susan Philipp -  Vice Chair- PRESENT Katlyn Cunningham — PRESENT
Roger Haywood- PRESENT
Secretary: Maureen Helm 702-606-0747 mhelmtab@gmail.com

Town Liaison: Blanca Vazquez 702-455-8531 bva@clarkcountynv.gov

L. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call(see above), County Staff Introductions
Brady Bernhart; Planning, Blanca Vazquez; Town Liaison

Meeting was called to order by Chair Williams, at 7:00 p.m.

II. Public Comment:
None

II1. Approval of August 10, 2021 Minutes
Moved by: Haywood

Action: Approve as submitted
Vote: 4-0 Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for August 31, 2021

Moved by: Philipp
Action: Approve as submitted
Vote: 4-0 Unanimous

Iv. Informational Items (For Discussion only)
Reopening of Paradise Vista Park September 2, 2021 6:00pm
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V.

Planning & Zoning

DR-21-0403-FAP, LLC:

DESIGN REVIEW for a restaurant with a drive-thru and outside dining on a portion of 4.3 acres
in a C-2 (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Flamingo Road, 375
feet west of Arville Street within Paradise. MN/bb/jo (For possible action) PC 9/21/21

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE- Subject to IF approved staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

IM-21-500119-FLAMINGO PARTNERS, LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP for a 1 lot commercial subdivision on 4.4 acres in a C-2 (General
Commercial) zone. Generally located on the southwest corner of Flamingo Road and Hildebrand
Lane within Paradise. TS/bb/jo (For possible action) PC 9/21/21

MOVED BY-Williams
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

UC-21-0384-ST ROSE DOMINICAN HOSPITAL:

USE PERMIT for a college in conjunction with an existing medical office building on 3.2 acres

in a C-P (Office & Professional) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Warm Springs

Road and the west side of Shadow Crest Drive within Paradise. MN/jt/jo (For possible action)
PC 9/21/21

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
Added condition

® No street parking
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

UC-21-0393-2895 UNIVERSAL, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) on-premises consumption of alcohol (supper club); 2)
outside dining, drinking and cooking; and 3) project of regional significance in conjunction with
an existing building on a portion of 1.6 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-65)
Zone. Generally located on the west side of Green Valley Parkway and the south side of Ramrod
Avenue within Paradise. JG/jvm/jd (For possible action) PC 9/21/21

MOVED BY-Haywood
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

UC-21-0406-KINGLAND PROPERTIES, LLC-PECOS OBSS SERIES:

USE PERMIT for a Major Training Facility (Barber School) on 0.4 acres in a C-P (Office and
Professional) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Quail Avenue and the east side of
Pecos Road within Paradise. JG/jvm/jd (For possible action) PC 9121721

MOVED BY-Cunningham
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous
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VL

VII.

VIII.

IX.

AR-21-400113 (UC-1188-04)-TUCKER NICOLETTE LIVING TRUST & TUCKER
NICOLETTE TRS:

USE PERMIT FOURTH APPLICATION FOR REVIEW of an existing massage
establishment located within an existing retail center on 0.7 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial)
Zone. Generally located on the north side of Tropicana Avenue, 750 feet west of Spencer Street
within Paradise. JG/sd/jo (For possible action) BCC 9/22/21

No show. Return to the Paradise September 14, 2021 TAB meeting

AR-21-400125 (UC-20-0169)-BPS HARMON, LLC:
USE PERMIT FIRST APPLICATION FOR REVIEW to allow retail sales and service as a
primary use (outside).
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow retail sales and
service not within a permanent enclosed building; 2) reduce setbacks; and 3) reduce parking.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) outside retail sales and service structures/kiosks; and
2) shipping containers in conjunction with an existing shopping center on 2.2 acres in an H-1
(Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner of Las Vegas
Boulevard South and Harmon Avenue within Paradise. J G/jor/jo (For possible action)

BCC 9/22/21

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

ET-21-400121 (DR-19-0352)-DIAMOND P M, LLC:
DESIGN REVIEW FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for a multiple family residential
development (condominiums) and associated accessory structures on 1.6 acres in an R-3
(Multiple Family Residential) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Pecos-McLeod
Interconnect, 650 south of Desert Inn Road within Paradise. TS/bb/jo (For possible action)

BCC 9/22/21

MOVED BY-Williams
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

General Business (for possible action)

Some suggestions for the next budget request(s) were

Light at Twain and Sandhill

® New Pavement/Pothole repair at the NE corner of Annie Oakley and Patrick
® Repave road along Harmon between Sandhill and Pecos

* Stronger chain link fencing along the Duck Creek wash

Public Comment
None

Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be September 14, 2021

Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 8:10p.m.
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09/22/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

MASSAGE TROPICANA AVE/SP
(TITLE 30)

CER ST

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

AR-21-400113 (UC-1188-04)-TUCKER NICOLETTE LIVING RUST & TUCKER
NICOLETTE TRS:

USE_PERMIT FOURTH APPLICATION FOR REVIEW f an exisiing massage
establishment located within an existing retail center on 0.7.4cres ia C-2 (General Qommercial)

Zone,
Generally located on the north side of Tropicana Avenug, 750 fee{ wes6f Spencer Street within
Paradise. JG/sd/jo (For possible action)

. L
p T %

RELATED INFORMATION: 1
APN: \ ™
\

162-23-403-012

LAND USE PLAN:

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - COMMERCIAL GENERAL

BACKGROUNI::/
Project Description

Site Plags & History

he plany show & 720 gquare foot lease space within an existing in-line retail center used for
massage. Nie massage/ business was first approved in January 2001, subject to 3 years for
review. Howky<r, the Applicant failed to apply for an extension of time; therefore, that use permit
expired, UC-1188-04 re-established the massage use and was approved with a 5 year review. The
subsequent extepSion of time, UC-1188-04 (ET-0184-09), was also approved with a S year
review. In 2016, UC-1188-04 (AR-0098-16) was approved with a § year time limit for review,
and this appfication represents a fourth application for review.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states that Hawaii Massage was approved by the County and an application review
was submitted as a required 5 year review. There have been no significant changes to the




business or location, and has maintained continuous operations. The applicant is also requesting
removal of the time limit,

Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for UC-1188-04 (AR-0098-16):

Current Planning
»  Until August 4, 2021 to review as a public hearing,
® Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circu

that the extension of time may be denied if the proj{;c{ has p6t commenced or therd has

been no substantial work towards completion with)'«rf the tipfe spec
/

.v’/

Building/Fire Prevention
* Applicant is advised that the prdposal shas been
Fire Code Requirements. ‘

i UC-M88-04(ET-

rgviewed and ¥ does not conflict with

84-09):

revi€w; and all applicable standard conditions for this application
sed there is a review date and the applicant must apply for an
\ extension jof tim? when that date approaches to keep the use permit active; any change in
\ circymstanees or regulations may be justification for the denial of an extension of time;
N, and thdt this #pplication must commence within 2 years of the approval date or it will

\expire.
AN
Prior Land UUse Requests
Application Request Action Date
Number
UC-1188-04 Third application to review a massage Approved | August
(AR-0098-16) | establishment by BCC 2016




Prior Land Use Requests

| Application Request Action Date
Number N\,
UC-1188-04 Second extension of time to review a massage Apprg?/ I\;}/}e
(ET-0055-14) | establishment by BCC 2014
UC-1188-04 First extension of time to review a massage ﬁ‘é)pfoved /August
(ET-0184-09) | establishment PC <\2009
' UC-1188-04 Massage establishment f Approved ugust
/\< by 2004
UC-1805-00 Massage establishment - expired \i(pprovéd\ Januqry
: by PC 2001
Surrounding Land Use / . / /\ \ /
'  Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Distkict | Existifg Lapd Use i
North | Residential High (8 to 18 | R-3 Multiple f: mily residential
du/ac)
South | Commercial General R;{&\R-E \UndeveMed & commercial uses
East | Commercial General - Cummercial uses
West | Commercial General \ Cox\mercial)uses

meet

2 \
C1_
posg}équest

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the p
Analysis

/’/—\
Current Plannin

Title 30 standards of app or anapplication fof review state that such an application may be
denied or have additional ctnditions imposedif“t is found that circumstances have substantially
changed. A substandial chang .include, Aithout limitation, a change to the subject property,

, ject property, or a change in the laws or policies
- Nsing the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial changes
iginal apjyroval.

e goals and purposes of Title

30.

assagt establishment have been approved on 3 previous occasions in August
: ¢ 2014,\and Avigust 2016 with the current application for the fourth review. An inquiry
made to er Colinty Metropolitan Police Department shows that there have been no
incients, artesfs, or gomplaints regarding this business since the last review. In addition, there
have been no publi ’}csponse complaints filed against this massage business; therefore, staff can

support\approvalof this review and removal of the time limit.

Staff Recotimendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
® Remove the time limit.

Public Works - Development Review

¢ No comment. /

&
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

/
TAB/CAC: y e
APPROVALS: |
PROTEST: {

APPLICANT: XIAOTONG LI

CONTACT: KIRK KENNEDY, 815 8. C QO CENTER BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV
89101



09/22/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

UPDATE
SCHOOL KATIE AVE/ALGOXQUIN DR
(TITLE 30) 7

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
Z.C-21-0365-SCHOOL BOARD OF TRUSTEES & COUNTY OF ¢1.ARK (PK & COMM)
LEASE: i N\

A
HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 19.2 acr;s/ from/an R-1 (Single Family
Residential) Zone to a P-F (Public Facility) Zone. ri
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) an existing s€hool aid park (William E. Qrr Middle
School/Orr Park); and 2) a proposed animated wall sigf in conjinction witl'a school.

Generally located on the northeast corner of Katie Avenud and Algorquin Drive within Paradise
(description on file). TS/al/jd (For possiblm

( ™~

RELATED INFORMATION: \/
APN:
162-14-302-001

LAND USE PLAN:

WINCHESTER/P AD@UELI " FACILITIE

the site of the William E. Orr Middle School and Orr Park. There are 2 parts to
this request. Thefirst is to reclassify the exiting school and park sites into a P-F zoning district,
which is\g:?m/appropriate for the facilities than the current R-1 zoning district. The other
portion of tHis request is to allow the installation of a new animated wall sign in conjunction with
the school. No changes are being proposed to the existing school or park facilities with this
request.

The site has an area of approximately 19.2 acres with the school located on the western portion
of the site and the park on the eastern portion. Records indicate the original school building was



constructed in 1966. The original building is located in the central portion of the western half of
the site. Parking for this school is located to the south of the original building. To the north of
the original building are several portable classroom buildings and to the northeast\s another
classroom building. To the west of the original classroom building is an administyetion kuilding,
to the east of the classroom building are a playground and recreation area for
are other existing shade canopies and accessory structures dispersed through

The parking is located on the eastern half of the property. The eastern dpproximately N\ 00 feet of
the park site is an existing overhead powerline corridor. On the noytheast coff) 1 of the\park site
are a restroom building and 4 shade structures that cover playgronnd, equipment and seating

areas. On the southern half of the park site are 2 ball fields:” The femainder of the park_ site
consists of open space for multiple use for recreational actiy%és.

//’

Landscaping
No changes are proposed or required to existing lapdscape“areas/on the site. Existing
landscaping consisting of trees, shrubs, and groundcover aXe located tHroughout the site.

Elevations
Other than the addition of the propose(d sign to the 'dminis\‘ation building, no changes are
proposed to the existing buildings and s He. Phgtographs in the file depict the
existing buildings and structures.

Floor Plans
For reasons of safety an
proposed changes to tl

Security detailed flpor plans afe not'required for schools. There are no
existing buildings as\part of(this request.

Signage
The plans show the animated wall sign the south side of the administration building
located above the entrance to the building. THe sign has an area of 32 square feet and will be

used to display inforiyation about Theschoe! and school events. The sign is an aluminum sign
cabinef painted Blue to\match the school colors. The top portion of the sign is a white face

supface with vinyl graphixs that digplay the name of the school. The remainder of the sign is an
<KED g}zr&{msa\my.
?p;ﬁlim\n‘"s Justification

e applicent indjcates fhat reclassifing the site to a P-F zoning district will place the school and

 facilitios iw'a zoning district that is more appropriate for the existing uses then the current
R-1 igsidential zone, The sign will allow the display of information about the school and school
relatec \events, whiCh will be helpful for the community and the students of the school.

Prior LM Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number
ADR-20-900492 | Restroom building in conjunction with an existing | Approved | November
middle school and park by ZA 2020




Prior Land Use Requests

- Application Request Action Date
| Number A
- WS-0156-10 Increased height for a shade structure over Approved”| Jung 2010
playground equipment in conjunction with an by PC//
existing park
ADR-900203-05 | Shade structures in conjunction with an existing | Afproved arch
park by zA 2005
VC-1380-94 Tennis court lights \W&{ No\*e\mber
| ¥y’ BCC 1994
7 \ N
Surrounding Land Use / A %
Planned Land Use Category Zoning Disfrict A Existing 1.and Use N

North | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-1 \\&ﬁgle farhily residenti
& East | du/ac)

South | Residential Urban Center (from | R-3 & R-4 Mudtiple family residential
18 to 32 du/ac)

West | Commercial General C-2 \ Shopping center

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposdd request meets. th goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis
Current Planning

Zone Change & Dg€ien R@I

The request is t reclasé‘{y/){e exist
appropriate for the\uses on Yhe site. The req

ll signlis in‘\¢e@mpliance with the standards for an animated wall sign in a P-F
oning district. ',}”he sign has a limited area and will not have a negative impact on the existing
reﬁ;tial evelgpments abutting the site. Therefore, staff supports this design review.

Staff Recommendafion
Approval.

If this requ¥st is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
* No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the zonipg.

* Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 apd futurefand use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, wj
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of applicatief; a substaytial change

in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added corfditions to an eNtension of

time; the extension of time may be denied if the project h ced or there has

been no substantial work towards completion within thé tire pecifieq; and that the
design reviews must commence within 2 years of appreval daje or they will‘expi

Public Works - Development Review /
¢ No comment. \ \

Building Department - Fire Prevention
e No comment.

TAB/CAC;
APPROVALS: 2 cards
PROTESTS:

COUNTY COMMISSION A
applicant.

) 4



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
app.numBer: ZC- Bl O36S  pateren: 7- 13-

PLANNER ASSIGNED: /N

O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) E TABICAC: _[“4ra dura TABICAC DATE: B[22,
B ZONE CHANGE & |PCMEETINGDATE: —— _

B8 CONFORMING (zc) BCCMEETING DATE{ 78 )le L, 3-I8

0 NONCONFORMING (NzC) FEE:_— MR Scloel A shnd

USE PERMIT (uC)

VARIANCE (vC) NAME: School Board of Trustees

- 1180 Military Tribute Place
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g |[RuERE !
STANDARDS (WS) w § CiTy: Henderson STATE: NV zip: 89074
o ) .
DESIGN REVIEW (OR) 6‘_ O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL:
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: Clark County School District - Facilities Services
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) £ | ADDRESS: 1180 Military Tribute Place
<
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | © | ¢iTy: Henderson STATE: NV zp: 89074
d
a TELEPHONE: 702-799-5214 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . NAME: Lucia Gonzalez, CCSD Real Property Management
E: ADDRESS: 1180 Military Tribute Place
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § CITY: Henderson STATE: NV Zip: 89074
w
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702-799-5214 ext. 5419 CELL: 702-343-0926
8 | E-MAIL: Gonzal13@nv.ccsd.net REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-14-302-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 1562 E. Katie Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89119
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Zone Change from R-1 to P-F (Public Facility) for an existing school, William E. Orr Middle School

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) aiso authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Jeee \Whaner

Property Owner (Print)

Sudy o, 20 B
susscmsew S{VAOSN Cig\cas {Nﬁf ON Q/\.\\L{‘ \3 " é’o-:‘l (DATE)

By
sy (s £
PUBLIC: i‘ >

*'NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
IS a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

APR- D1~ |00 sl Rev. 1112121
=

> 4

GL CHERYL BACE
: NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA
APPT. NO. 17-1678-1
MY APPT. EXPIRES JANUARY 26, 2025




P

Facilities, keal Property Management CC S D s

118o Military Tribute Place « Henderson, NV 89074 = (702) 799-521 { CLARK COUNTY

SCHOOL DISTRICT

BOARD OF SCHOOL TRUSTEES
JUIY 12,201 Linda P! Cavazos. Presiden:
Irene A. Cepeda, Vice President
Evelyn Garcia Morales, Clerk
Lola Brooks, Member

Danielle Ford, Member
Clark County Lisa Guzemidn, Member
Department of Comprehensive Planning Katie Williams, Member
500 S. Grand Central Parkway fesus E Jara, EA.D.. Superintendent
P.O. Box 551744

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1744
Re: Revised Justification Letter for a Zone Change and Design Review Zz ( -2 65(5} 3

Pursuant to Section 30.16.060 of the Clark County (County) Title 30 Development Code, the Clark County School District
(District) respectfully requests a Conforming Zone Change from Single Family Residential (R-1) to Public Facilities (P-F) on

an approximate 19.16 acre site located at 1562 E. Katie Avenue, Las Vegas, NV 89119; Assessor's Parcel Number 162-14-
302-001.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject parcel is located within Paradise Community in the jurisdiction of Clark County. The School Board of Trustees
owns the site and the District has utilized this site for a Middle School, William E. Orr Middle School (School), since 1966.
The school site has a current zoning classification of Single-Family Residential (R-1) and a planned land use designation of
Schools, Churches, Public Facilities (PF). The school site is bounded by single-family residential homes (R-1) on the north
and east, multi-family residential homes (R-3 and R-4) on the south, and general commercial (C-2) on the west.

The School has three (3) primary buildings, an Administration Building and two (2) Classroom Buildings, as well as six (6)
portable classroom buildings, which are located on the north side of the campus. The outdoor amenities include basketball
courts, tennis courts and volleyball courts. On the east side of the site is Orr Park, which has a playground, restrooms, two

ball fields and an open grass area. Orr Park is used by the School but monitored and maintained by Clark County. There are
no major changes to the School proposed at this time.

Additionally, a Design Review is being requested for the installation of a new four-foot by eight-foot (4' x 8') wall mounted
LED sign, with animation is desired on the south building elevation of the current Administration building. The sign face is
more than 250 feet from the residential use south of the School.

Based on the above information, the District respectfully requests approval of this application. If you have any questions or
require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Lucia Gonzalez, Coordinator I, at 702-799-5214 extension
5419 or via email at Gonzal13@nv.cosd.net.

Cordially,

Chris Dingell, Coordinator 1V
CCSD Real Property Management

Ce: Paul Dobiesz, Construction Analyst

File =

Main Office: 5100 WEST SAHARA AVENUE » LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89146 » TELEPHONE (702) 799-CCSD (2273)



10/05/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

SUPPER CLUB IS AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-21-0412-HERBST FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP II:

USE PERMIT for a supper club.
DESIGN REVIEW for a supper club in conjunction with parki

convenience store with gasoline station on 4.0 acres in an ¥{-1 (L
Zone,

garage, warehouse) and

Generally located on the south side of Dewey Drive, the Zorth sid€ of Ruésell Road, and the west
side of Polaris Avenue within Paradise. MN/jt/jo (For possible actio

N\

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PA

General Summary \
e Sj ress:

294 was” previously approved for a parking garage in conjunction with an existing
warehous convenience store with gasoline station. This application is for a supper club on
the first floot of the previously approved parking garage.

Site Plan

The site plan depicts a proposed supper club located on the first floor in the northeast portion of
an approved parking garage. An outside dining area is located on the north side of the supper
club, and access to the supper club is provided by stairs and a ramp to the sidewalk along Dewey



Drive to the north and stairs to Polaris Avenue to the east. Setbacks to both Dewey Drive to the
north and Polaris Avenue to the east are 20 feet. Vehicular access will remain with the
previously approved driveway along the west side of the site.

Additional changes to the southern portion of the site include a relocated trash/énclos
new loading spaces on the east side of the existing convenience store and wa

and 2

Landscaping
The pedestrian realm depicted on both Dewey Drive and Polaris
guidelines within the Stadium District Plan accepted by the Boar:
June 2021. For example, the plans maintain the existin

The southern portion of the site will maintain the existin
strips with the attached sidewalk along Polari
gasoline station.

Elevations

overhead roll-up doors, metal railing, 1crete retaining wall.

and a\paint

Floor Plans
The 16,663 square fo
bar, 2 private diningfooms

outdoor dining terrace, main dining room,
nen, oftice suile, and kestrooms.

Acgeording to the appli yposed supper club use, design, and pedestrian realm are all

/zfapropr' te Tog the areaand\complimient the abutting Allegiant Stadium.
\\
“Prior Land Use ¥ equegfs

\pplicat\? )lequﬁk Action Date
Number
'\?VS\-‘Q‘()-()294v lyd'ng garage Approved | August
L by BCC 2020
VC-032-99 1 Turf landscaping Approved | April 1999
\/ by PC
VC-1118-97 | 75 foot high freestanding sign Approved | August
by PC 1997
UC-0752-97 | 100 foot high flag pole Approved | July 1997
by BCC




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number N\
VC-0153-97 | Reduced parking for a warehouse Approved Mardh

by PC 199}
ZC-1579-93 | Reclassified the southern portion of the site to M-1 Approyed tober
zoning for a convenience store with gasoline | by BCC 993

pumps and an office/warehouse

ZC-0246-90 | Reclassified the northern portion of the site and the pproyve October
parcel to the west to M-1 zoning for a warehoysé\ WBCC 1993\
and office building r \\

Surrounding Land Use 7 4 / /\ \
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Distfict Eﬁﬁti}xg/ Lan,d’; Use V
North | Commercial Tourist M-1 X Undéveloped
South | Commercial Tourist M-1 N\ Conven<nce store with gasoline
AN \'tation
East | Commercial Tourist H-1 N Alegiant Stadium
West | Public Facilities M-1 \ NVY‘mrgysubstation & parking
\ F Mot \_

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demongtfate th
30.

egts the goals and purposes of Title

Analysis
Current Planni
Use Permit

A use permit is a discretionary 4and use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
consider Titla\ 30 and\the Co

appropriate use for the area around Allegiant Stadium. The use
jill provide an additiongl amenity for patrons before and after events at the stadium. In addition,
thfxl;se WwiN_hely transform the existing industrial area to an entertainment district, which is

consistent with/fhe goals of the recently accepted Stadium District Plan.

Avenue. Tlie pedestrian access, along with the outside dining and the location of the supper club
near the street frontages, helps create a strong pedestrian connection for the evolving
entertainment area and activates the pedestrian realm. In addition, the sidewalks and street
landscaping are consistent with the design recommendations in the Stadium District Plan. As a
result, staff can support the request.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall ot be igsued witho

inspection. /

* Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriti

applications, including applications for exteasions e, 1 be reviewed for

conformance with the regulations in place at the Nme of application; a substantial change

in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial\or added cénditions to an extension of

time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has

been no substantial work towards/completion within\the tim specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of a date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review \\
® Drainage study and compliance;
e Traffic study and compliatice

e property As already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
if an¥ existink plumbing/fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity anthconrection tes will need to be addressed.

APRLICANTY TIMOTHY P. HERBST
CONTACT: CASSANDRA WORRELL, 520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV
89101



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE , .
APP.NUMBER: ___INC- Zi- c*hZ DATE FILED: __ <] ”‘IZ‘
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) . | PLANNER ASSIGNED: 3T -
L | TABICAC: PAZADSE TABICAC DATE:__9/I|Z}\
O ZONE CHANGE < b FaE -—L_‘__
0 CONFORMING (z0) ® | PC MEETING DATE: e
O NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEETING DAlE:
FEE: j 350
M USE PERMIT (UC) .

VARIANCE (vC) name: Herbst Family Limited Partnership 11

O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

¥ DESIGN REVIEW (DR}
PUBLIC HEARING

ADDRESS: 5195 S. Las Vegas Bivd

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV Zip- 89119
TELEPHONE: 702.798.6400 CELL: 702.327.0291
E-MAIL: tpherbst@terribleherbst.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME /

name: _|imothy P. Herbst - Trustee Timothy

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) % ADDRESS: 5195 8. Las Vegas Bivd
o . Las Vegas - NV zip: 89119
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS wey | S | ©ITY: g SIATE
= TELEPHONE: 702.798.6400 CELL: 702.327.0291
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: fpherbst@terribleherbst.com REF CONTACT ID #:
0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX
i g name: Jay Brown/Lebene Ohene
Y .
R EXTENSION OF TIME =7 g ADDRESS: 520 South Fourth Street
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION %) g |ciy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp; 89101
2 . 702-598-1429 . 702-561-7070
O APPLICATION REVIEW (aR) g | TELEPHONE: CELL:
8 E-MAIL: Lohene@brownlawlv.com REF CONTACT ID #: 173835

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-29-401-016, 162-29-401-014, 162-29-401-013
PROPERTYADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: Polaris Ave & Russell Rd.
PROJ #CRIPT[ON: Proposed Supper Club

igned swear and say thdt (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived in this application, or (am, are} otherwise qualified to mx'trate
o upder Clark County Code; that the information o the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
rein arejin &ll fespects true and gdrrect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a

e conducted. (!, Wey also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said propert: fogth purpose of&dvising the public of the proposed application

Timothy P. Herbst

Prop?y Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
AN

STATE OF Nevada

COUNTY OF CLARK

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON ng:@ 3 2021 (DATE)

By __Timothy P Heylost

7 -
NOTARY &
KoTaRy Lo rorha

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 6/12/20

3



LAW OFFICE

JAY H. BROWN AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS TELEPHONE: (702) 384-5563
DAVID T. BROWN 520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET FACSMILE: (702) 385-1023
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 EMAIL: jbrown@browntawlv.com

June 25, 2019

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
Current Planning Division

500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas Nevada 89155

RE: Supper Club within a portion of an approved Parking garage.
Polaris Ave & Russell Rd.
Justification Letter: Special Use Permit; Design Review for the
Supper club; and Waiver of Development Standards to
maintain the existing streetscape a portion of the site (a portion
of the Polaris Avenue frontage).
Assessors’ Parcel Numbers: - 162-29-401-013, 162-29-401-014 &
162-29-401-016.

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our Client, Herbst Family Limited Partnership II, we
respectfully submit this application package for a proposed Supper Club
within a previously approved Parking Garage (WS-20-0294). The
proposed project is located within a portion of an approved parking
structure on the southwest corner of Dewey Drive and Polaris Avenue
across the street (west) from the Allegiant Stadium. The parcels included
in the application are all zoned M-1 and consists of 4.03 acres. The
approved parking structure is on a portion of the parcels included in the
application.

Project Description:
The proposed Supper Club is in a portion of the garage on the northern
portion of the site on parcel number 162-29-401-013 & a portion of 162-




LAW OFFICE

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

29-401-014. The approved garage and proposed supper club are located
to the west of the Allegiant Stadium.

The trash enclosure, loading spaces and other existing buildings and uses
are located on parcel 162-29-401-016.

The proposed Supper Club is a total of 18,305 square feet and is located
northeastern portion of the 4.03 acre site. The primary vehicular access to
the site is from Dewey Drive on the north property line to the interior of
the parking structure. The building is set back 20 feet from the north and
east property lines. A total of 713 parking spaces (including motorcycle
spaces) are provided within the approved garage. The Supper Club
requires 160 spaces which are provided all within the garage.

Landscaping:

The streetscape and landscaping provided along both Dewey Drive are
per Code and the recently approved Stadium Overlay District which
consists of the existing five (5) foot wide sidewalk, a five (5) foot wide of
landscaping strip, a ten (10) foot wide sidewalk and an additional five (5)
feet of landscaping along both Dewey Drive and Polaris Avenue. The
landscape provided complies with Code requirements.

Elevation:

The previously approved parking garage (WS-20-0294) is 4 stories up to
an overall height of 49 feet 4 inches to the top of the parapet. Vehicular
access to the parking garage is from the north on Dewey Drive via
controlled access gate within the first level of the garage. The Supper Club
is located in a portion of level 1 of the parking garage. The design of the
fagade of the garage area proposed for the subject Supper Club consists
of a painted EIFS system, contrasting painted aluminum fascia, painted
concrete retaining walls and folding/overhead glass doors. The outside



LAW OFFICE

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

dining area is surround by the required protective fence and is located at
a higher grade than the streetscape.

Special Use Permit:
A proposed supper club in an M-1 Zone.

Justification

The proposed Supper Club is an appropriate and compatible use for the
site, the adjacent area, and the Allegiant Stadium to the east. The use is in
a portion of the parking structure that was set aside for future development
when the garage was designed and approved. The use is located on the
corner of an arterial street Dewey Dr. and Polaris Avenue which is a
collector street.

Design Reviews:
A proposed Supper Club in an M-1 zone.

Justification:

The proposed design elements enhance the portion of the facade of garage
and breaks as the frontage of the building with the design elements that
comply with requirement as outlined in Title 30. The design complements
the Allegiant Stadium to the east and the design of the street frontage
complies with the design elements of Stadium District. The use and design
are appropriate, complements and enhances the immediate and general
area.

Waiver of Development Standards:
Allow the existing landscape and attached sidewalk to remain along
the southern portion of the site (parcel 162-29-401-016).




LAW OFFICE

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

Justification:

A portion of this parcel which is included in the overall site is redesigned
to accommodate trash enclosure and load spaces for the site. The design
of this portion of the site consists of the existing five (5) foot wide
sidewalk and a seven (7) to nine (9) plus foot wide landscape strip. This
portion of the site already has existing developments and uses including a
convenience store, gasoline sales canopy, warehouse and offices uses.
The existing buildings and uses will remain on this portion of the site.
Therefore, redesigning of the frontage will impact the existing building
uses and parking which will not help enhance the proposed use, approved
garage, or area. Resulting in this request to maintain the existing
conditions at this portion of the site.

The proposed application is appropriate and compatible with the existing
uses in the area and complies with the general goals and policies outlined
in the Comprehensive Plan for the redevelopment of an existing site to
enhance and complement existing uses.

We appreciate your consideration in the review and positive
recommendation for the applications and the design of the Supper Club.

Please contact me at 702-598-1429, if you have any questions or need
additional information.

Sincerely,

BROWN, BROWN & PREMSRIRUT

C ]\
Lebene Ohene
Land Use and Development Consultant

1




10/05/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

SUPPER CLUB TROPICANA AVE/MARYL
(TITLE 30)

PKWY

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-21-0425-PARADISE GARDENS SHOPPING CENTER, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) reduce the separation from
alcohol (supper club) to a residential use; and 2) reduce the”separation from ah on-pretyises
consumption of alcohol (tavern) to a residential use in corfjunctiofi with an existing shopping
center on a portion of 6.8 acres in a C-2 (General Conypfiercial; (AE>60)\Zone in the\ Mi
Maryland Parkway District.

Generally located on the south side of Tropicana Avehue, approximately 360 feet west of
Maryland Parkway within Paradise. JG/sd/Wssible attion)

( N N\ N\
RELATED INFORMATION: \/
APN: »
162-27-502-002 thru 005 pt :
USE PERMITS:

ke Reduce the separation fyom aj on-prdmises tonsumption of alcohol (supper club) to a
identi: eet where 200, fegt'is required per Table 30.44-1 (a 91.5%

Projeet Type: Supper club & tavern
® Square Feet: 2,400 (Queens restaurant)/3,480 (Kings restaurant)
e Parking Required/Provided: 263/525



Site Plans

The plans depict a proposed supper club that will occupy a leased suite and a proposed tavern
that will occupy a nearby suite within the University Plaza shopping center. The appleant states
that both businesses will incorporate an African and Caribbean theme. One of th supger club

will be called Queens Caribbean African Restaurant and the tavern will be tribbean
African Restaurant. Access to the shopping center is from Maryland Parkat ¢ Tropicana
Avenue.

Landscaping

Landscaping is not a part of this application.

Elevations
The pictures submitted show an existing retail shopping e€nter thdt is
roof behind parapet walls. The stucco surface of the ex{erior fehiures
and painted a neutral color.

Stoky in height \with zflat

Floor Plans
The plans submitted by the applicant showZ separaie units thé\t will becalled Queens Caribbean
Restaurant (2,400 square feet) and Kings Caribbean Restaur (3,840 square feet). The plans
show seating areas, bars, kitchens with phep ardas, restrooms, office’s, ywaitress stations, stage’s,

and storage areas.
I§ request.

The applicant stafes the rmit s to open ang/operate a restaurant with various tastes of
African and Caribbean foods with a louny ress their culture through dance. Among the
regular uses as a restaurant and supper club, fie applicant states that other events may include
family reunions, wedding affer parties. add annual cultural dance events. In addition, the

; > thal there Will be no outside dining or drinking, and live entertainment will
be fonducted inside.

y nd 10;00 p.m to 4:00\a.m\for live
“Prior Lind Use equests

Signage
Signage is not a part of t

§X]:plicat n }equejt Action Date

Number

UC>O<1 6-06"~ Mféage establishment Approved | August
by BCC 2006

UC—O?.N&(M//Check cashing facility Approved | June 2004
by PC




ESurrounding Land Use

v _ Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use 5
South | Commercial General | R-4 Multiple family
(Multiple Family Residential- residential/>
High density (25 du/ac) 7 ,
North | Public Facilities P-F UNLY
East Commercial General C-2 Shepping cener
West | Commercial General U-V etail & residenyial

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meefs the goals and purkoses of Title
30.
. ’
Analysis
Current Planning

considered on a case-by-case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprel#éhsive Master
applicant must establish is that the use is/appropriale at the proposed Qcation and demonstrate
the use shall not result in a substantial orlundue adverseeffect omadjaceniproperties.

StaffRecommendatio

quest is\approvid, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
s and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
ised Stafutes.

PREKIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Pla
® Appficant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change

in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of

time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has



been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
e Traffic study and compliance.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
* Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to i CCWRD sewyr system;

and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the fupdre) .additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed. /A>

TAB/CAC: yd
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ROSELINE DIKE-WINSTON

CONTACT: ROSELINE DIKE-WINSTON .BOX 71373, LAS\VEGAS, NV 89170




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ; = '
PP, NUMBER: (AC ~ON| - (94 S pareFiLeD: ,_5:&_@#.
FLANNER ASSIGNED: S
T TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) E’ TABICAC: PCL racd 15 TABI/CAC DATE: ﬁf ffi / ;—}
3 ZONE CHANGE % | Pc MEETING DATE: (/5 /3]
2 CONFORMING 20 BCC MEETING DATE: r—
— NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: ) j é‘? '
3 USE PERMIT (UC) —
M VARIANCE (ve NAME: in L1 /%"/" 215 e =y
] WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT E% ADDRESS: f.;ff}a} jx - j{f::; beafcat ff}{f'{f b/*jfif -
STANDARDS (Ws) wg emy v VA do S b state ALY z2ip IS
T DESIGN REVIEW (DR; §§ TELEPHONE%,M’?@;*{'?E >/ ;gg 'EEEU‘: “:7{? 252s [o¢f
“  ADMINISTRATIVE E-MAIL: ddzited ;J L LT r e C Gop - (Dien
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) ' ‘ = P ———"
7 STREET NAME/ ' Nams:gfp&{ié_;mﬁ PlkE-WiNSTanN
NUMBERING CHANGE (5¢) & Jaooress: 2 .00 - BeX. 7/373 :
Ll WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (Wc) § orry: L-AS \AE (OS5 STATE: &Z_ﬂp: fﬁﬁmq_
T ‘§ TELEPHONE: 7] ﬂ-?w '33;}2‘“’2 CE.Lk’: 702 Swyp 9229
' EMAIL: YOOI Y n 06 Do) oaMRetcoiTacT D8
71 ANNEXATION P,
REQUEST (aNx) ) & o
Z EXTENSION OF TIME (€T} H NAME:%SE«A;M 2 T PEWimSTon
8§ |aooress: - 0 B =) 3 7R
 (ORIGINAL AFPLICATION ) g ey 9% = (RS sTate: (N zip: £ [0
. APPLIGATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702 P04 G209  cpy: o2 @-ig 22
S P AN ] . ' o4
(OFﬁGtiNAL APPLICATION #) il Y el 5‘2’&7‘%} }&{%WAGT ar

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NumBEr(s):__/ (,0- ~ 2 /= 5 (0 ). “003 /4 0O : —
PROPERTY ADDRESS andior cROSS STREETS: [/.3) E Tivpih cann BV S X La? /eial A iillh

e

; e - s T . 7 7
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: =€ 4\ACH ooV <o drer 7 Lot Dovr
i b
il Wo tha undersigned swaar and say that [l am, We are) tne owner(s} of record on the Tax Rulls of tng property invotved n this application, o (am, are} otherwise qualifiod 10 niale

this application under Clurk County Gade; that the information on (e attached tegal Jescription. af plans. and drwings atlaghed herato, and ail the statamenis and anewars contared
herem are in all 8spests wue ang carrect b the best of my knowledge and elief, and the undersigned undersiands that this application must be complels and aceurats before &
hasfng can be condugted. {1, Wa) alsgquthoriza the Clask Caunty Comprehansive Planning Daparimant, o its deaignee, to anter fhe pramises and fo inatal any raquimt signs on
st propery for hyf o : he public of the praposad epgkication,

& < | . o, -
S z /.}/ﬂfé’{e’i A_Jﬁqu C_Y/ﬁ }}/Q%Jffﬁ
Pro C § r {Pri
iy M{&gy‘m\~ . e Gordens S.C , L

COUNTY OF

SUBLCRIBED AND SWORN HEFORE ME ON {DATE}
Hy

B Sce CA Jerok

tNi)’rE: Corporate daclaration of authorily (or equivalent), power o atiomey, or signature documentaton s requires if the applicant and/er properly ownier
8 & Gorporaiien, parinership, trust, or provities signalurq In a reprosentative capacily,

FHov, 11213

Y



From:
Queen’s Caribbean African Restaurant & Lounge

King’s Caribbean African Restaurant and Lounge

RE: Special Use Permit Application-Justification letter

This application is a request for Special Use Permit to allow us to represent,
celebrate the cultural heritages of Africa and The Caribbeans.

To promote and Improve relations and understanding among the many diverse
ethnic and cultural segments of our beloved city.

We are asking to be allowed to operate a restaurant with various taste of African
and Caribbean food, a lounge to express our culture through Dance, the impact of
African Dance on the mainstream culture is endless. Our fashion and music bring
our friends and family closer home to African and The Caribbeans.

A gathering for birthday parties, wedding after party events, F amily reunion,
Countries independence celebrations to mention but a few.

This permit further allows us to provide a platform for the African Caribbean
Diaspora in Las Vegas and surroundings to connect and network. We love sharing
African and Caribbean culture with all Las Vegas residents and Tourist.

Hours of operation:

Restaurant hours 11Am-4AM

Live entertainment: 10PM-4AM

Live entertainment types;

Live DJs, Music, and Dancing.

Is there going to be outdoor dining/Drinking: NO

Will live entertainment be outside? No.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.



10/05/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

VEHICLE WASH FLAMINGO RD/MOUNTAINNISTA ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-21-0434-GILL EXPRESS. INC:

USE PERMIT for reduced setback.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the
landscaping (required trees); and 3) reduced throat depth.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed vehicle wash esta
Business) Zone.

Generally located on the north side of Flamingo Road, 15 feet east’of Mountain Vista Street
within Paradise. TS/jor/jd (For possible a?ns)\

{ ™ Y

RELATED INFORMATION: |

APN: »
161-17-801-008

USE PERMIT: /

Reduce the setbacg/of a proposed vghicle Wash establishment to 147 feet where 200 feet is
required from a rgéidentid] use per T: k % decrease).

Design rayiew for a proposed vehicle wash establishment.

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - COMMERCIAL GENERAL



BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: N/A
Site Acreage: 1.2
Project Type: Vehicle wash
Number of Stories: 1
Building Height (feet): 30
Square Feet: 3,897
Parking Required/Provided: 3/3

Site Plan

easement. Secondly,

(SNWA) utility easepient gathe northern half of the parcel which runs from the northeastern
corner of the subje¢t par @ travels in a syuthwestern direction. Lastly, there is an existing

K wall along the north property line adjacent to a
east property line includes an ex1st1ng 3 foot high

wé.ll along the east property line. All existing screening will

planters adjagént to Flamingo Road and adjacent to the residential use to the north. Lastly, the
applicant isrequesting to waive cross access from the parcels to the east and west and a waiver to
reduce the driveway throat depth.



Landscaping
The applicant is proposing shrubs only in areas that have designated easements. For example,

the landscape plan depicts a 10 foot wide landscape strip that is within an existing 10\foot wide
NV energy easement along the north property line. Per submitted correspondenge betiween the

additional landscape buffer will include trees for the majority of the lgndscape buffer xcept for
when the landscape buffer encroaches into the Southern Nevads {Wthority (SNWA)
easement (northeast corner of the parcel).

The applicant also submitted correspondence from SNW: statm‘v hat the 40 foot Wlde utiijty
easement from the northeast corner which runs in a som’e/ ireCti i
limiting the applicant to only having shrubs in this areas well.

Along the south property line (adjacent to Flamingo Roal), there is/4n existing 39 foot, 6 inch
wide Las Vegas Valley Water District (LWD) easement. The applicant also submitted
correspondence from LVVWD that onl)l/shrube are permilted within this landscape strlp,

therefore the applicant is requestmg to waive required trees\within a\landscape strip that is

the“east property line, the applicant is
will include 5 gallon shrubs. Lastly,
and on the north and south sides of the

rey€als, parapet capspaw 'ng and e rods, painted CMU block walls, and storefront window and
_door systems: The north acmg ; evatlon features the vehicle wash tunnel entrance, and the

tunnel.

Floor Pans

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.



Applicant’s Justification

Per the applicant, the proposed vehicle wash establishment will include a vehicle wash building
which will feature modern architecture that is complementary to the commercial usesAx the area.

property line; a 39 foot, 6 inch Las Vegas Valley Water District gdsement along\the south
property line; and a 40 foot wide d1ag0na11y oriented Southe \Jeva Water Authority

Furthermore, an additional 10 foot wide landscape buffer
of the NV Energy easement adjacent to the north prope

warranted since the parcels to the east and west are fully developed 2
cross access. Lastly, the request to reduce the dnvewa} throat de
vehicles exiting the vehicle wash building.
existing easements on site that cannot be vatated.

applicant

offer no option to add
h is necessary due to the
¢signed the site while incorporating

Prior Land Use Requests ™
Application | Request \ \B \Action Date
Number
UC-18-0433

Mini-warehetse~establishinent With waivers” to Approved | August
reduce lafidscaping, \Wwaived, exterior sfding design | by BCC 2018

standafds, and drivewpy geoinetrics( expired

ZC-0045-94

Approved | February
by BCC 1994

Surrounding Land

?%fassif{/d tﬁ projeﬁ site t«\C-l ?ning

_Planned Lahd Use éqtegaﬁ\\%ning District

Existing Land Use

Nogth Commerdcial General  \

R-3

Multiple family residential

/S()/uth }on&merm&bﬁeﬁ%ﬂ > C-2
Ve

Retail & convenience store with
gasoline station

J

East \ Commyycial Génerah

C-2

Shopping center

NWest .ommejcial Gjneral

C-1

Convenience store with gasoline
station

N

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant sh:

30.

1 demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title



Analysis

Current Planning
Use Permit

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by case\basis in

Waivers of Development Standards
According to Title 30, the applicant shall haye-the burden ok
request is appropriate for its existing locatjen by shqwing that\l\he uses 0f the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of de elopment standards réquest wil not be affected 1n a

riz'thisr¢quest.
!
‘Waiver of Develdpment Standards #2a

f‘i{e apph nt is }eque ing to eliminate the required trees within a landscape strip adjacent to

%@d/@ here zqulred per Figure 30.64-17. The plans show that there is an existing 39
inch wide Las Vegas Valley Water District (LVVWD) easement. Per the submitted
correspondence frém LVVWD staff, the applicant is permitted to develop the site; however,
lanted within this area. The landscape plans show that there are over 80 shrubs
to be plantsd‘within this landscape strip, while maintaining the appropriate sight visibility zones.
The applicant is still providing a minimum 15 foot wide landscape planter as required per Title
30 since there is an existing attached sidewalk. Since the applicant did not request to eliminate
the landscaping completely while maintaining the existing easement, staff can support this
request.




Waiver of Development Standards #2b
The applicant is requesting to allow alternative landscaping when adjacent to a less intense use
(residential use to the north) where landscaping is required per Figure 30.64-11. T

allow trees to be planted within this easement, it has created an
The landscape plan shows an additional 10 foot wide landscs

Design Review

The site is harmonious with the commercia@
design is aesthetically pleasing and will be a positive additi
Staff supports this request.

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Stapdards#3
1

Staff has no objection tg/the reduction in the throat dépth for the Flamingo Road commercial
driveway, provided thg I\z/ﬁDepa 'ment §f Trangportation (NDOT) approves the request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

applicgtions, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
con¥ermance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

inspection.
° \(\pplicant fs advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use



Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Traffic study and compliance;
» Nevada Department of Transportation approval.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
» Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request hds been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com ang-reference POC\Tracking
#0240-2021 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow coniribitions€xdeeding SCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: GILL EXPRESS INC
CONTACT: SUZANA RUTAR ARCHIT
VEGAS, NV 89119 (

LTD., 1930 E. WARM SPRINGS RD., LAS




PLANNER
LAND USE APPLICATION ”“‘;{?%

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING*
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE -
APP. NUMBER: | /(-2 | OL};Z'{ DATE FILED: gfﬁ i/ 2.
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: ___(_|O .
L | Tasicac:_ PARADISE. _ tasicac paTe: /14 /20|
O ZONE CHANGE - i ] .D/ 5 /2 { /
0 GONFORMING (20) & | Pc MEETING DATE:
C NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEETING DATE:
FEE: f} 075, $07S B 3475~
B USE PERMIT (UC) CH0L (D) (W)
O VARIANCE (VC) name: Cill Express INC.

¥ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

appress: 11509 Harrington

CITY: Bakersfield STATE: CA ZIP: 93311
TELEPHONE: 1-661-717-8562 ceLL: 1-661-717-8562
E-MAIL: randy@gillexpress.com

& DESIGN REVIEW (DR)
O PUBLIC HEARING

1 ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

[ STREET NAME /

PROPERTY
OWNER

name: Cill Express INC.

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) g ADDREBSSli 1 fol?j Harrington . T
. Bakersfi . .
F WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (W) ; oo, 16617175582 e, 16817178567
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION ) < | e-maiL: randy@gillexpress.com  Rer CONTACT D #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST gt name: SUZANA RUTAR Architect Ltd. (Simona Stephens)
N ENSION G T § ADDREss: 1950 E. Warm Springs Rd.
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION 7] é ciry: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV zip; 89119
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) % TELEPHONE: 702-263-6176 ceLL: 702-234-3865
8 | E-maiL: Simona@SRutar.com  rer coNTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 161-17-801-008
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Ilamingo, near Mountain Vista
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: New construction of carwash buildings and vacuum canopies

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can bf?;orrﬂi;cted (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install a ! n
said pmpggy rthe pyrpose 3dvisir\g the public of the proposed application.

7/ P — .
;2}/;4/.., ///f JG’é)’)//@// )(f\ﬂ;LC‘} ]

* 1 5 ;
Prope/rty Owner (Signéture)* Property Owner (Print z«, =
STATE OF CAY i § 8.
COUNTYOF KON ) "y PER T,

‘15, A notary public or other officer completing this R
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON o 202§ (DATE) certificate verifies only the identity of the individual 2 =5 - £
By Jatindexr Simaln  arll who signed the document to which this certificate is § £ 5 o &
HopE ¢ attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validit| ©. >~ S N
PUBLIC: B of that document. % 3

“NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or em power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owrgre
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity. :

Rev. 10/21/20



A Professional Corporation

_1 / SUZANA RUTAR, Architect Ltd.,
s
PRRN

-

\\ l Clark County Comprehensive Planning
(- Current Planning Division
{ 500 South Grand Central Pky.
P.0. Box 551744
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1744

r ’ August 8, 2021

r—-——-—u
‘ Re: Design Review and Use Permit
' Justification Letter

APN # 161-17-801-008

f" ' / Jillee Opiniano-Rowland,
o |

This is a Justification Letter for the above referenced property. The above referenced
property is zoned C-1 (Limited Commercial District) with planned land use as CG (Commercial
General). We are proposing to construct a freestanding carwash with vacuum canopies as
described below.

We are proposing to build a Carwash which will be one (1) story, 30°-0” in height and
proposed to be at 3,897 square feet in area. The carwash building is designed to have four-sided
architecture, utilizing various materials, textures and colors.

There are several easements within the site, to the north, there is a 10°-0” Nevada
Power and Central Telephone easement (Book 514, Document No. 47326, recorded April 28,
1975), to the south of the property line, there is a 39’-6” Las Vegas Valley Water District
easement (Book No. 921206 Instrument No. 01307 recorded December 6, 1997) and a 40’-0"
diagonal utility easement to the United States ( Document No. 47810 recorded September 3,
1970). Per documents and correspondence emails with NV Energy and Las Vegas Valley Water
District, no structures or trees are allowed within the easements, only driveway improvements,
pavement and curb, landscape rock and shrubs.

Parking is provided per Table 30.60-1, 3 spaces are required with 1 of them being
handicap, however, we are providing 3 with 1 of them being handicap. There are also 26
vacuum spaces which are not counted towards total of parking spaces.

With this application for Design Review, we are also requesting the approval of the Permit Use:
1. Reduction in separation of Carwash to the residential zone to the north of parcel, we

have provided 147°-0"” where 200’-0” is required. Since there are minimum
requirements that need to be met at the exit of carwash (distance for the car to exit
straight before it can turn) we cannot shorten that distance and since there are also
landscape requirements along the right-of-way and since there is also an easement, we
cannot provide a proper separation. There is dense landscape provided where allowed
(outside the easement areas) in lieu of proving 200’-0” separation.

1950 E. Warm Springs Road - Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Phone: (702) 263-6176- Fax: 1 (844) 361-2582
Email: Simona@SRutar.com



SUZANA RUTAR, Architect Ltd.,

A Professional Corporation

With this application for Design Review, we are also requesting the approval of the following
Waivers of Development Standards:

1. Reduce the throat depth from 25’-0” required to 5'-6” , as indicated on the site plan. At
west side of the driveway, deeper throat depth cannot be provided due to minimum
requirement that need to be met at the exit of carwash (distance for the car to exit
straight before it can turn) and cannot move the carwash since it would start to
encroach into the easement as well as further reduce the separation from residential.

2. Request to eliminate the requirement to provide cross-access between the adjacent
sites. Carwash is set up to follow a specific circulation on site, the arrows on site indicate
the flow of traffic, the stacking and the entry to the carwash and vacuums. Adding cross-
access would disturb the operations of the carwash and therefore affect the carwash
operations.

3. Eliminate the required trees within landscape strip adjacent to Flamingo Road required
per Figure 30.64-17 since trees would be located within 39'-6” Las Vegas Valley Water
Easement where no structures, parking or trees allowed. Shrubs are still being provided.

4. Eliminate the required trees within landscape strip adjacent to a less intense use
(residential use to the north) as required per Figure 30.64-11 since the trees would be
located within 10’-0” NV Energy Easement where no structures, parking or trees
allowed. Shrubs are still being provided.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. If you have any questions or if you require
additional information, please call me at 702- 263-6176 or email me at Simona@SRutar.com.

Sincerely,

/ ) )
Jreona / fch/(c’/;ff
i gna Stephen
Project Architect

SUZANA RUTAR Architect Ltd.
A Professional Corporation

1950 E. Warm Springs Road - Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Phone: (702) 263-6176- Fax: 1 (844) 361-2582
Email: Simona@SRutar.com



10/05/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

PERSONAL SERVICES
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-21-0435-HARSCH INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, LLC:

Generally located on the north side of Sunset Road, 200 fet e
JG/nr/jo (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-31-410-006 ptn

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE

BACKGROUND:

Project Descriptiop
General Summary
Site Address: 3460 L/ Sunset Road™Suj

Sunse\I\{oad and Pgcos Road. No additional parking spaces are requlred for the proposed use.

Landscapi
No changes“are proposed or required to the existing landscaping.

Elevations
The photos depict a 1 story in-line commercial building constructed of stucco and stone veneer.
The front of the building faces Sunset Road.



Floor Plans
The proposed beauty salon is located in a 1,329 square foot lease space (Suite G) in the center
portion of the building. The salon consists of a reception area, retail/services with sélon space,
wash room, storage area, and restrooms.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant indicates that the proposed use would be compatjlle Wity the ex sting retajl and
sales tenants within the in-line commercial building.

Prior Land Use Requests /\ \ 7

Application Request \ \/ AC/t'xﬁ Date.”

Number
UC-18-0802 Personal services (tanning salon/beauty salon) </Approved December
\by PC 2018

AR-18-400189 | First application for ?/ ew of aday spa \&ihm A\%roved October
(UC-0489-17) | an existing commerci /mdustnal co lex by RC 2018

UC-0489-17 Proposed day spa\b x1st1?:«g,\ proved | August
commercial/industrial cobmpley vy PC 2017

UC-0682-13 Secondhand  sales S;\ ml;s?\ Approved | December
instrumems andwsed books in separ,aﬁ\gu by PC 2013
UC-0126-12 Se;c?dﬁand saley for \ high é,r(d designer Approved | May 2012
mepChandjse, by PC
UC-0588-10 | Mealth <zfub) L \ ) Approved | February
{ by PC 2011
UC-0898-01 llowed\Gffice and retem\;?f as a principal use | Approved | August
within an existing office/wafehouse complex by PC 2001

UC%*?T\ Allﬁﬁed a an in the subject suite - | Approved | February
“expirad | by PC 1997
urromﬁ;@kand I%c \ >

\{lanne(\ Lany Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North, %’c, sine j{ and | M-D Retail, office, &
West sx gn/Research Park office/warehouse uses
Soﬁ;\h N\ Offic Professional & | C-P & C-1 Offices, convenience store,
\ Coytj;lercial Neighborhood & gasoline station

\\‘
STAND&E?/S FOR APPROVAL:
The applicaht shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.



Analysis

Current Planning
A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by ca
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. One of several criteria the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed locatio

Staff finds similar uses have been approved on the property in the pas and the proposed use is
compatible with the surrounding area. The beauty salon will be Jo
already operating with retail and office uses previously approve
and alongside a tanning salon with a hair salon (UC-18-0802)¢ therefore, staff ca suppor this

request. yd

Department of Aviation

Airport and is subject to contlnulng alrcraft nmse and ovey-flights. Bxture demand for air travel
and airport operations is expected to mcreas igni . Clark County intends to continue to

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the]
with the standards and pufpose enumerated §n the Coptprehefisive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Siafutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFY COXDITIONS:

Current Plannmg

sen no jubstantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must/commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Publi¢c Works - Deyélopment Review

® \oejjm nt.
Department of Aviation

* Incorporate exterior to interior noise level reduction into the building construction as
required by Code for use.



e Applicant is advised that the Federal Aviation Administration will no longer approve
remedial noise mitigation measures for incompatible development impacted by aircraft
operations, which was constructed after October 1, 1998; and that funds {ll not be

soundproofed.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) /
» Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to t ;r system;

and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified ip the fuure, then aNditional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: JASMINE JASPER

CONTACT: JASMINE JASPER, ] THE YIST, LLC,
#16301, HENDERSON, NV 89074

QW

MERICAN PACIFIC DRIVE



APR. 2|-)olo7]

LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
app.numger:_NC-2 (- O425  oateriLen: s/l / 2]
PLANNER ASSIGNED: A) -
£ “FEXT.SMERDNIENT (w) TaBicac: aradise. TABICAC DATE: ‘?Zf'_ﬂ Z|

STAFF

O ZONE CHANGE PC MEETING DATE: _| 0/ 05/2 1
0 CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE:

0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: 75_
B USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (VC) NAME: Harsch Investment Properties, LLC
" e ADDRESS: 1121 SW Salmon St. 5th Floor
- ;v&x%iggsnalg)wpmsm gg ciry: Portland sTaTE: OR __ Z1p; 97205
= DESIGN REVIEW (OR) £3 | TELEPHONE: 702-32-140 O ceLL: Zo2-203-432 4

EVMAL: NatoShece @ INnaCoseh.Cov)

O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

o STREET NAME / NAME: Jamine Jasper
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) B ADDRESS: 1651 American Pacific Drive #16301
<
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wc) 2 ciTy: Henderson sTATE: NV z|p. 89074
& TELEPHONE: CELL: 805-674-1127
IDRIGINEL APRLICATIONT, < | E-MAIL: j-thelashartist@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) ~ | NAmE: Jamine Jasper
& | ADDREss: 1651 American Pacific Drive #16301
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) é CITY: Henderson STATE: NV Z1p- 89074
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: CELL: 805-674-1127
8 | e-maiL: J-thelashartist@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'’S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 161-31-410-006
PROPERTY ADDRESS andh;g CROSS STREETS: 3460 E. Sunset Rd @ Pecos

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: _{e4sinal Services (fﬁéawﬂg S lon)

{l, Wej the undersigned swear and say that (1 am. We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise gualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code, that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belisf, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. {1, We} also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any reguired signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

stateor _A/2U0d0

PP OO PO O SO O W

Rp. ROSEANN- MCKEOWN

»

3
COUNTY OF CUAYIC - E
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON ‘Bw\u J\%i‘ 10 3\ \ (DATE) No. 18-3574-1 b
o MOS0 Corne b My Exp. July 17, £
S onmar) ¢ IACKcn L L =

*HNOTE: Corgorate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
s & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21
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July 28, 2021

Clark County ?EAN@E@%

Department of Comprehensive Planning Q
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1° floor

Las Vegas, NV 89155 (,{ ¢ ) - 0@{3{

RE: Justification Letter — J the Artist, LLC
3460 E. Sunset Rd. Suite G
APN 161-31-410-006

I am submitting a land use application to allow a lease space in an M-D zoned property to be used for a
retail/service use. The property is currently operating as a retail center. The space | am renting is 1,329
square feet. My business is a lash studio and facial service. The property is now occupied solely by
retail tenants including a beauty shop who was previously granted a special use permit to operate under
this zoning. The shopping center has 478 parking spaces where only 256 spaces are available.

My business consists of several operators providing eye lash extensions, facials, eyebrow services and
lash application training. Hour of operations will be 10 a.m. to 7 p.m. Monday through Saturday.
I will be starting with 4 beauty technicians with possibility to grow to 10.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me at 805-674-1127 or j.thelashartist@gmail.com.

Thank you for your consideration,
!

‘Jasmine Jasper N
Managmg Partner

et




10/05/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

FREESTANDING SIGN
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-21-0427-LAS VEGAS AIRPORT CENTER, LLC:

Generally located on the south side of Bell Drive and\the east’side
Paradise. JG/jor/jo (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: <

APN:
162-27-101-001

Project Type: Freestanding sign
Sign Height (feet): 36
Square Feet: 540 (proposed overall sign area)/134 (animated — electronic message unit)



Site Plan
The site plan depicts an existing commercial center on the southeast corner of Bell Drive and

Paradise Road. Currently, there are 3 commercial buildings on the west half of the subect parcel

gn will be removed, the proposed sign will be
¥ complex. The sign will be positioned in the
ity/would be limited if the sign were set back 10 feet
Furthermore

panelsyblack railipgs, new black storefront and window systems, and new landscaping.




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date

Number Al

UC-0408-14 | Cannabis dispensary Denied by, /1 Dew}nber
BCC 2017

UC-1337-94 | Minor training facility - expired Ap)p;m{\/ed %e{ptember
by 994

VC-0535-94 | Allowed a 52 square foot electronic message panel | Xpproved | May 1994
on a freestanding sign in conjunction with & PC
vehicle rental establishment /\ \
ZC-151-82 Reclassified the site from C-1 to C-2 zoning and ,Approved NOctober
allowed additional commercial uses within }/ by BCC \?2
complex

% /
Surrounding Land Use \ \/

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existin{Land Use

North | General Commercial C.2N\ “Convenisnce store
South | General Commercial A1-D V\hlcle rental establishment
East | General Commercial {C2&R4 L1q or Sto e Multiple family
esi éﬁ; &  Transportation
\\{ nd tour guide
West | Public Facility R.F \V / McCérran Airport

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall ons
30.

sed réquest meets the goals and purposes of Title

Analysis
Current Planning

surroundiny commercial areas, and the proposed sign is similar in scale and design as the newly
renovated buildings. There are existing billboards along Paradise Road and Tropicana Avenue
that are twice the height and scale of the proposed sign; therefore, staff finds this request to be
warranted.



Waiver of Development Standards #2
Title 30 allows a maximum of 100 square feet for animated signs (electronic message unit), and
the applicant is requesting to increase the animated sign (electronic message unit) #xea to 134
square feet. Staff finds that the request is minimal, and will not negatively impact th& overall
site, the new surrounding landscaping, or the newly renovated buildings. Staff’can support this
request.

Waiver of Development Standards #3
The applicant is requesting to install a proposed freestanding sign ox
site with the following setbacks: 22 feet from the north propert

Staff supports this request.
Design Review

The proposed sign is aesthetically pleaing and wil
center.

e a posi{ive addition to the commercial

Department of Aviation
The development will peg e _the 180:1 notificaion afrspace surface for McCarran
International Airport. Thefefore, as Yequired by 14 CPR Par{ 77, and Section 30.48.120 of the
Clark County Unified Development Clode, the Fedefal Aviation Administration (FAA) must be
notified of the propesed co tion or alteratjon.

Staff Recommendation
Approval,

If th1 sTequest is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

Current Planning

Applicant is 4dvised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
'1pp11cat19;z§ including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
& fo nce with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in Cigfumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Department of Aviation
e Applicant is required to file a valid FAA Form 7460-1, "Notice of PropeSed Copstruction

or Alteration” with the FAA, in accordance with 14 CFR Part 77, or sybmit to the
Director of Aviation a "Property Owner's Shielding Determixation Statyment" and
requcst written concurrence f_'rorn the Department of Aviation;

"Property Owner's Shielding Determination Stitement” ¢has been issued by the

Department of Aviation. A/\
's deterhw'{a;iin is\advisory\ in nature and does not

e Applicant is advised that the F/
guarantee that a Director's Permil or an AHABA Varianse will bg approved; that FAA's
airspace determinations (the outcdme of filing the TAA Form 7460-1) are dependent on
petitions by any interested party\ and height that. witl not present a hazard as
determined by the FAA may change based on these conuhents; that the FAA's airspace
determinations include expiration dales; and that separafe airspace determinations will be
needed for constpction cranes\or othar temporary equipment,

ORT CENTER, LLC
, DAPPER DEVELOPMENT, 985 WHITE DR STE 100, LAS

\zEGAs NV 89119



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE )
arp. numser: UE-R 1= OL]&_‘ pATE FiLen: S5 /[0 /2|

PLANNER ASSIGNED:

TABICAC: Pﬂ‘/ aADSE TABICAC DATE:q 2.

i f
O ZONE CHANGE pc MEETING DATE: ___LO/S /2 ]
03 CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE: ., ~—

O NONCONFORMING (NzC) reee S 475 X @ (1S
g J . 2

USE PERMIT (UC)

0O  TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)

STAFF

VARIANCE ve) NAME: Las Vegas A!rpoﬁ Cen{eﬂ LLC
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & & | ADDRESS: 985 White Drive #100
STANDARDS (WS) Wz | ciry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 7z1p; 89119
& DESIGN REVIEW (OR) 8 g TELEPHONE: 702-733-3822 CELL:
o

E-MAIL: iohn@dapperdevelopment.com

0O  ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME / NAME: Same as above
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) % ADDRESS:
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) 0 CITY: STATE: ZIP:
& TELEPHONE: CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < EeATL REF CONTACT ID #:
O  ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) ~ | NAME: John Curran
E ADDRESS: 985 White Drive #100
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION &) E ciry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zp. 89119
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) = TELEPHONE: 702-733-3622 CELL:
o .
8 E-MAIL: John@dapperdevelopment.com rgr CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 162-27-101-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 5030 Paradise Rd
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Signage application with waivers for setback and LED screen size

(I. We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark Caunty Code; that the information on the attached legal description, alf plans, and drawings altached hereta, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and comrect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. {I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for tAe purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

’ :‘Y D{’t(\) ‘DC C
Property Dwn?r\( dture)* Property Owner (Print)

stateor NG,
COUNTY OF [T S

JOY M.CLOWES
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA

{DATE)

R i ARan
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON .T;}f\c’ e PR A)
pa

By S Vot N - = 7 i 3
Ft - My Commission Expires; 07-11-23
AN yrodt P

PUaLic: L NG Cériificate No: 15-2184-1

“NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is & corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21

jr"



DAPPER s -2l 427

COMTPAN

July 27, 2021

Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Waivers of development standards, and design review for new signage at Las Vegas Airport Center-5030
Paradise Rd (APN: 162-27-101-001)

We are requesting a Waivers of Development Standards and a Design Review for a new pylon sign at 5030 Paradise
Rd. The subject parcel is 2.76 acres, zoned C-2, and located on the east side of Paradise Road, 700 feet south
Tropicana Ave,

The proposed sign is to be located on the northwest corner of the parcel. The sign is 36 feet tall and will include
thermory wood cladding to match the aesthetic of the newly renovated buildings onsite, along with blue LED strips
on the lower portion and around the perimeter. The sign is to include a 8’5” x 15’9” color LED message unit, which
is 134 square feet, which sits above the address numbering.

The existing freestanding sign will be removed, and the new sign will be installed at an angle facing oncoming
traffic on the corner of the property. For this application we are seeking a waiver to allow a setback of the leading
edge of the sign 5 feet from the right of way where 10 feet is required; a waiver to allow a 134 square foot
electronic message unit where 100 square feet is allowed, and a Design Review for the signage design.

Waiver of Development Standards to Increase Overall Sign Area

The proposed sign is a total of 540 square feet, including the LED messaging system, where 368.2 square feet are
permitted with 294.6 feet of frontage on Paradise at 1.25 sq ft allowed per lineal feet per Table 30.72-1. The height
of the sign is in similar scale to the adjacent buildings, and necessary to ensure visibility of vehicular traffic quickly
passing by along Paradise.

Waiver of Development Standards to Increase Animated Sign Area

The proposed sign includes an electronic messaging unit that is 134 square feet, where 100 square feet is
permitted per Table 30.72-1. This LED messaging board will allow for the promotion of businesses on-site and help
to maximize the viability of the commercial space.

Design Review for New Freestanding Sign

The unique configuration of the parcel necessitates the proposed location of the sign to maximize visibility of
oncoming traffic. The sign will be angled in the direction of vehicular traffic, and visibility would be dramatically
limited if it were moved back 10 feet due to the presence of an existing power line and palm tree. This parcel

dedicated an additional 5+ feet of right of way beyond the sidewalk, so the leading edge is approximately 10 feet
from the front of curb.

The buildings on-site are under renovation with major aesthetic improvements, and will include all new windows,
paint, standing seam metal exteriors, railings, and major landscaping upgrades. This office project hopes to attract
quality tenants in need of office and retail space near the Resort Corridor, and this signage is critical to their
customer visibility. The signage design incorporates an aviation theme to tie into the proximity of McCarran
International Airport, and the rotating electronic messaging can benefit all tenants on property.

985 White Drive #100 Las Vegas, NV 89119 (702) 733-3622 x59

;L



DAPPE

== C OMPANIES

The proposed signage design will not have sbstntial or undue adverse effects on adjacent properties, character
of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public improvements, public sites or rights-of-way, or other
matters affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare.

Thank you for the consideration.

Sincerely,

John Curran

985 White Drive #100 Las Vegas, NV 89119 (702) 733-3622 x59

A



10/05/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

WALL HEIGHT BILLMAN AVE/SANPHILL RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-21-0436-CLAUS, THOMAS AUGUSTUS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow a no sotapve (solid metaly fence
in conjunction with an existing single family residence on 0/ S ingle Family
Residential) Zone.

-

within

Generally located on the south side of Billman Aven , 250
Paradise. TS/jor/jo (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-19-303-004

WAIVER OF DEVELOP

DU/AC)

BACKGROUN
Praject Description

residence)

Site Plan

The site\pa‘éepicts an existing single family residence on the subject parcel. The existing
residence is a single story, 3 car garage home, and the front faces Billman Avenue. The subject
parcel includes a driveway adjacent to the front property line (Billman Avenue). Per the
submitted plan and photos, the applicant constructed an 8 foot high non-decorative (solid metal)
fence within 15 feet of the front property line.



Landscaping
The applicant submitted a landscape plan which depicts dwarf fruit trees on the northwest corner
of the subject parcel.

Elevations
Submitted photos show a 1 story single family residence with neutral cofored siucco walls,
stucco pop-outs, and a Spanish style concrete tile roof. The structural gfevation plan shows a
dark brown 8 foot high metal non-decorative (solid metal) fence supported by 2 ihch square
metal tubing and corrugated metal paneling.

Applicant’s Justification

Surrounding Land Use A\
Planned Land Use Cat€gory . Zoning District \Exisﬁng Land Use

North, West, | Rural Neighborhood | R> %gle family residential
South, & East | Preservation (up to 5 du/ac) W\,

Clark County Public Response Office (

There is an active zoning vjetation i 6t constructing a wall over 6 feet
in height.

location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
f of development standards request will not be affected in a

Although staff ypderstands the security concerns from the applicant, staff does not typically
support W to allow a solid non-decorative screen wall along the front property line. The
typical stréetscape preferred includes a 5 foot high decorative fence within 15 feet of the front
property line. The applicant’s existing fence creates a canyon like effect which is inconsistent
with the neighborhood. Some adjacent parcels include decorative fencing within the front
property lines, but the fences are not 8 feet high. Staff recommends denial.



Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicatiorf is cynsistent

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Pla
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved:
e Applicant is advised that approval of this applig4ti

application; a substantial change in circumstances
added conditions to an extension of Ai

within the time specified; and
approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Clark County WaterReclamation
e No commept.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

15 BILLMAN AVE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89121



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE ,
APP. NUMBER: WS'Z" Dq"?V DATE FILED: _M_ZZ_“

PLANNER ASSIGNEQ:

T TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) § TABICAC: { TABICAC DATE: Qﬂg [Zl
O ZONE CHANGE % |pcmeeminéoate: I0/5 [2(
[ CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEEJING DATE: =
) NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: &‘]'\C, [\IKS) cq&d. CEM,.. [063{0
O USE PERMIT (UG X L7
" VARIANCE (VC) NAME: THOMAS CLAUS
g ——— aooress: 205 N STEPHANIE ST SUITE D221
STANDARDS (WS) crrv: Henderson state: NV__zip. 89074

PROPERTY
OWNER

TeLepHone: 702-463-4900 e 702-321-3872

DESIGN REVIEW (DR)
e-mai: {Claus@ataclaw.com

O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

7 STREET NAME/ name: 1 obi Caperon B
NUMBERING CHANGE (50} 5 | aooress: 205 N. Stephanie St., Suite D221
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wC) é cry: Henderson state: NV 2. 89074

& | recerrone: 102-463-4900  cei. 702-321-3872
(RIS e LEATDND} < | emar: tcap@ataclaw.com rer contact 1o #:

O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

(] EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) .| name: Tobi Caperon

& | aooress: 205 N. Stephanie St.. Suite D221
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § CITY: Henderson STATE: NV 21P: 89074
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g tecepHone: /02-463-4900  ce.. 702-321-3872
8 | emaw: tcap@rgrouplaw.comer contacT ip #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

AssEssOR's PARCEL Numeers): 16 1-19-303-004
PROPERTYADDRESS andlor CROSSSTREETS-3./ 1D Billman Ave

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Eemahﬁ@bumeasaamwwm

Y

4_,..«4“"‘
B Thomas Augustus Claus
. | Propérty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner {Print)

1 “
P TOBI CAPERON
«%‘gmi?‘r‘o F&&\lﬁé“ GETM)  NOTARY PUBLIC

r‘!wf- STATE OF NEVADA

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON w__mna &: ;’j Appt No 0B-7818-1
By PSP » pos C\aus LB My Aot Expres Oclober 1. 2026

{I. We} the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on lhe Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {(am, are} otherwise qualified to inttiate
this apphication under Clark County Code, that the infarmation on the atlached legal descnplion, all plans, and drawings attached herelo, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct tg the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducled. {I, We tZhgthe Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or ils designee, fo enler the premises and lo install any required signs on
said properly for the purpgse-ats esi¥ic of the proposed application

IS

i

e

*NOTE: Corporate.declaratioa-s+authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andlor property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21

&



To Whom it may Concern,

[ am writing this letter in support of my application for a Waiver of Development Standards to be
granted. The reasons for the request are several and when the fence was lower we were have difficulty
with trespass and theft on our property.

First, when the fence was lower, we have found the children in our backyard and we have found
small indicia of juvenile attempts to enter our home, like paperclips in our backdoor’s deadbolt lock.
Additionally, we were still finding people sleeping in my vehicles that were parked in my driveway. If the
vehicles happened to be unlocked, they were broken into and belongings were taken. Previously, my son
was at home by himself when he called me and told me that there was a man in the backyard. On mor
than one occasion, | have had people come to by door and ask if they can buy the stuff that was located on
by back porch, which they could not have seen from the street.

Second, we are on one of the primary streets feeding into C.W. Woodbury Middle School, which
is located approximately 500 feet to the east. Many children walk back and forth to school daily. We
have found them in the backyard. This situation is expected to only get worse as a faith based
organization has requested permission to build a faith based school directly across the street from us.
Their driveway apron, for cars and children to leave their school is located less than one hundred feet
from our property. (See Attached photos).

Finally, our fence is in accordance with the community. Most fences or block walls on the our
side of Billman Avenue are of the same height as our fence is with the additional panel. The fence has
been examined by an engineer and fount to be over engineered for safety.

With the additional fence, we have not had any problems with the children or other problems
with people breaking into the cars or coming onto the property.

“We are applying for a waiver of development standards to allow an 8 foot high non-decorative
fence within 15 feet of the front property line, where a 5 foot high decorative fence is allowed.”

Thank you



10/06/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SIGNAGE LAS VEGAS BLVD S/SAHARA AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
DR-21-0443-M G P LESSOR, LLC:

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) modify an existing ¢
increase the number of freestanding signs; 3) increase freeswndin ign area; 4 increasg the
number of animated signs; and 5) increase the area of anifated Signs.in conjuncijon withyan

existing resort hotel on 66.0 acres in an H-1 (Limited Restrt andAparprfieny) Zone.

Generally located on the northwest corner of Las Vegas\Boulevard Sot
within Paradise. TS/sd/jo (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
162-17-711-002

DESIGN REVIEWS:
L.

f animajed signs to 5,839 square feet where 5,732 square feet was
previougly appryvediand

Project\Descripfion
General ary
o Site Address: 3400 Las Vegas Boulevard South
e Site Acreage: 66
e Project type: Signage
o Sign Height (feet): 21 (freestanding sign)
e Square Feet: 322 (sign)/107 (animation)



Site Plans
The plans submitted show a proposed animated freestanding sign that will be part of the overall
master sign package. The proposed freestanding sign will be located at the exisiifie outdoor
dining/drinking patio and will be set back at least 114 feet from right-of-way. Thefroposed sign
is part of the overall sign package and in conjunction with the remodeled patio afea.

Type of Sign | Existing | Proposed | Total Allowed # Existing” # Propo‘:si Total
(Sq.Ft.) | (S8q.Ft.) (Sq. Ft) | (Sq. Ft) Signs }/ Signs

Freestanding | 18,407 | 322 18,729 | 7,000 17 .5 1175 18

Wall 62,180 | 0 62,180 | 14,610 277\ \ 0 '\ 7

Animated 5,732 107 5,839 150 5 1% 6\

Monument | 97 0 97 70 112 / 0 N\ |12\

Total 86,416 | 429 86,845 na  / e /N2 \ 163/

Landscaping
Landscaping is not required or part of this application.

Sign
The plans depict a freestanding sign at 21 feet in hvight that Will be neon illuminated and will
have a concrete base. A 107 square foot\portion of the 332 squar¢ foot freestanding sign will be
animated.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant is requesting’a desiginreview\for the upgddtedwriaster sign package that includes a
new 322 square foot fre€standing sigh\ of which 107 Square feet will be animated. The sign will
be located approximdtely et frgm the property line at Las Vegas Boulevard South. This

new sign is in copjunctios he ngwly rempdeled/outdoor dining patio approved under ADR-
21-900297. Givey this undafe is a minimal \inefease of 322 square feet for 1 freestanding
animated sign and knhances the newly remodeiéd outdoor dining area, the applicant respectfully

requests approval of this desigq Téview appljcation.
Prior Land Use Reguests

N

/Apﬁll‘iéﬂﬁm\ Rg\qlﬁs\t / Action Date
Number

ADR—N\-90029K Ou?door atio Approved | July 2021
by ZA
U ‘-19—083V Toh porary commercial outdoor events Approved | December
jm by BCC 2019
DR- N<)647 Fagade changes to existing outdoor sales Approved | October
/ structure/booth by BCC | 2018
AR—18-4W7 First application for review of an outdoor sales Approved | July 2018
(UC-0283-17) structure/booth subject to removing the time by BCC
limit
UC-0283-17 Allowed an outdoor sales structure/booth and Approved | June 2017

signage subject to a 1 year review after ticket by BCC
sales begin




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number Pat
DR-0596-12 Comprehensive sign package Approved 17 Nox?mber
by BCC 201
TM-0221-08 | 1 lot commercial subdivision A;}?aéed %bmary
by PC 2009
UC-2055-04 Remodel and expansion of the existing Mirage Approved Jahpary

2003

Resort Hotel including signage A \by P
DR-1047-03 67 foot high pedestrian bridge connection 1§ a >}/}\\zﬁroved\ Augu\
proposed public pedestrian bridge on th no? y BCC \7‘\0

03
side of the Treasure Island Resort Hotel h!

A\
VC-2030-98 Pedestrian bridge to connect the Tredsure [sfand /Approved | Algus
and Mirage Resort Hotel propérties to\ t by BCC 199

Venetian Resort Hotel

VC-894-92 37,000 square feet of signs < Approved | December

P by PC 1992
g
Surrounding Land Use \
Planned Land Use Category Zoniﬁg\District \Exist\i\ng Mnd Use
North | Commercial Tourist H-1 Y Treasué Island Resort Hotel
South | Commercial Tourist }\‘I (;a?er Palace Resort Hotel &

Venetian/Palazzo Resort Hotel

East | Commercial Tofirist -
Complex, Casino Royale, &

A Harrah’s Resort Hotel

\/ / “\Egtum Shops
) (
West | Business and D&'\ig)ﬁﬁeseafch\ M-1 \/ Office/warehouse buildings & I-15
Park \

3 ¢estanding sign is aesthetically pleasing and will be a positive addition to the
property andviias Vogas Boulevard South. Urban Specific Policy 20 of the Comprehensive
Mastex Plan, statesthat all signage should be compatible with building styles on-site and with
surrounding dey¢lopment. This freestanding sign is in conjunction with an existing outdoor
patio at the Mirage Resort Hotel. This type of signage is often typical of resort signage seen
within resoft hotels. The signage is also a throwback to when past sign had neon illumination,
which is proposed by the applicant. Staff can support this design review.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application’is cynsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan/Title 30 and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
 Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewyi ing Title 30 and fiture land use
applications, including applications for extensiops ime, will be rdviewed \or

time; the extension of time may be denied if the project s notommenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the ti
application must commence within 2 y

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER: D(Z'é\‘t =04 3 pate FiLED: @'/ { *)’/ ;‘)

PLANNER ASSIGNED: S iyD 9 J
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) TABICAGC: f(l radd 5E, TABICAC DATE:_// [/ / 2>
0O ZONE CHANGE PC MEETING DATE:

O CONFORMING (2) BCC MEETINGDATE: | / [/ >~
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: j? 75"

USE PERMIT (UC)

STAFF

VARIANCE (vC) NAME: MGP Lessor, LLC.
t ADDRESS: 6385 S. Las Vegas Bivd., Suite 500
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT o % RO e g T—rey
STANDARDS (WS) g{ "é CITY: g STATE: ZIP:
Q . 3
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) E O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL:
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
0O STREET NAME / NAME: The Mirage Casino-Hotel, LLC (Tenant)
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) s ADDRESS: 3400 S. Las Vegas Bivd.
<
0 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | © CITY: Las Vegas STATE: Nevada zjp. 89147
E' TELEPHONE: 702-528-6848 CELL: 702-528-6848
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: bkaiser@mgmresorts.com REF CONTACT ID #:
0O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) y NAME: Moser Architecture Studio, LLC - Brent Caijthaml
§ ADDRESS: 5975 Edmond Street
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION # § cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89118
w
0 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702-322-1177 CELL: 702-279-7190
8 E-MAIL: brent@moserarchitecture.com REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-177-11-002
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 3400 8. Las Vegas Bivd., Las Vegas, Nevada 89109
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: New Outdoor Dining Patio Sign located at Rhumbar, Mirage Resort Hotel & Casino - See Sign Package

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (), We) also autharize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

//{M Jessica Cunningham, Authorized Representative
Prg;ﬁrty Tendfit (Signature)* Property Tenant (Print)
STATE OF
COUNTYOF ( la e

=) SUSAN PTAK
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON \-&v«-\ A \ 3 202 \ (DATE) v ’?f. Notary Public, State of Navada

g% Ca “anning We. .;,:g, No. 00-86072-1
gggagy %' N e 25585 My Appl. Exp. Aug. 25, 2024
i ‘ P j B

fNOTE: Corporate declaration of authorily (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
s @ corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21
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June 27, 2021

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
900 S Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE:  Rhumbar Ultra Lounge Master Signage Package at Mirage Resort Hotel & Casino
3400 South Las Vegas Blvd., Las Vegas, Nevada 89109 — APN 162-1 7-711-002

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised this firm is representing the applicant. On behalf of the applicant, we are Submitting an
application for a Design Review for an updated master sign package. The updated master sign package includes
one new freestanding animated sign located at the existing Outdoor Dining Patio located at 3400 South Las
Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, NV 89109 and more particularly described as APN: 162-17-711-002 (the “Site”).

The Site is zoned H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) and master planned as CT (Commercial Tourist). The
applicant is requesting design review and approval of the updated master sign package that includes a new 322
sf freestanding sign of which 107 sf will be animated. The sign will be located approximately 114’ from the
property line at Las Vegas Blvd. This new sign is in conjunction with the newly remodeled Outdoor Dining Patio
approved under ADR-21-900297. The application increases the master sign package by 1 freestanding sign,

322 sf of which 97 sf is animated for a total of 81 ,006 sf or 57 signs where 80,684 sf or 56 signs was previously
approved.

Given this update is a minimal increase of 322 f for one free standing, animated sign and enhances the newly

remodeled outdoor dining area we respectfully request your review and approval of this Design Review
application.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (702) 322-1177 (office), (702) 279-7190 (cell), or via email at
brent@moserarchitecture.com if you have any questions regarding this matter.

MOSER architecture studio
m)‘w by Brent Cajthami
Brent Cajtham| &@geererscuscon.
C&Mcaﬂhum
Date: 2021.07.27 08:10:40-07'00"

Brent Cajtham|
€00

5975 Edmond Street Las Vegas

NV 83118 Phone: 702.322.1177 Fax: 702.322.1188 ;

www.moserarchifecture.com



10/06/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RESORT HOTEL SPRING MOUNTAIN RD/POLARIS AVE
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-21-400129 (Z.C-0425-07)-PACIFIC PLACE SITE, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE FIFTH EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify, 3% 1 (Light
Manufacturing) Zone to H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment)Zoke verlay
District.

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) an expansion of the
2) a resort hotel/casino consisting of 2,700 hotel rooms; 37 1,120/fesor’cordominium \
areas including all casino areas, showrooms, live enteffainment, cip€ma, rforming arts/Center
shopping center, indoor and outdoor dining, entertainkient, offices,
back-of-house, and parking structures; S) increase the height of hig
accessory and incidental commercial uses,
development standards,

DEVIATIONS for the following: 1) f@roachmen into airspace; 2) xeduced loading spaces;
and 3) all other deviations as shown per 13{ans opfile,

-rise towers; 6) associated
ildings, and\ structures; and 7) deviations from

Generally located on the southeast corner \of Spiing

Paradise (description on ﬁlpditﬁg\u’jo (For\possi
P \

\ (
RELATED INFO AT@ \
APN:

162-17-210-001; 162-17-210-002; 162-17-21 -001; 162-17-212-002; 162-17-212-003; 162-17-

' 714:002:162-17-215-001; 162-17-216-001; 162-17-217-001;
1; 162-17-220-001; 162-17-221-001 through 162-17-221-003;
162-17-224-001

162-172218-001;N.62-N-219-
162£17-222-001; 162

>xpansjon of the Gaming Enterprise Overlay District.
w a r¢sort hgtel/casino consisting of 2,700 hotel rooms.
3 ' 1420 regort condominiums.
4, Allow publi¢/areas including all casino. areas, showrooms, live entertainment, cinema,
erforming” arts center, shopping center, indoor and outdoor dining, entertainment,
otfices,Meeting and convention, back-of-house, and parking structures.
5 IrMhe height of high-rise towers to 590 fect where 100 feet is the standard (a 490%

reduction).
6. Allow all associated accessory and incidental commercial uses, buildings, and structures.
7 Allow for deviations from development standards.
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DEVIATIONS:

1. Permit encroachment into airspace.

2. Reduce the number of loading spaces from 39 spaces to 7 loading spaces.
3. Permit all other deviations as shown per plans on file.

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - COMMERCIAL TOURIST

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary
* Site Address: 3355 Spring Mountain Road
¢ Site Acreage: 33.5
® Project Type: Resort hotel

History
The original approval had deviation #1 (feduce the 1:3 height S¢tback ratio from Spring
Mountain Road) withdrawn. The numbe fng of thedeviationshas changed. Also, during the last
extension of time application the design neviews for the s oject were withdrawn.

Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for (ET-

400166) ZCA425-07:

Current Planning
e Until July 18

2021 tprcamplets;

ss license shall not be issued without final zoning

! change in circumstances or regulations may
ditions tg4n extension of time; and that the extension of time
Qject has ot commenced or there has been no substantial work
letign within the time specified.

, 2018 to complete.
is advised that the application is subject to a Development Agreement and
cohdjfions of the original application (ZC-0425-07); a substantial change in
circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; and that the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or
there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.
Public Works — Development Review
e Compliance with previous conditions.
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Listed below are the approved conditions for ZC-0425-07 (ET-0046-13):

Current Planning
e Until July 18, 2016 to complete.
® Applicant is advised that any change in circumstances or regulations may
for the denial of an extension of time.
Public Works — Development Review
e Compliance with previous conditions.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
* Applicant is advised that at the time of develcpment C
improvement plans and estimated wastewater flow ras fronr/all phases of\the propgsed

be justification

easements where missing, and to confirm thai\the applican¥’s improvements do not
encumber the sewer easement, CCWRD must hake 24 houf access to maintain public
sewer lines; applicant may propose” telocation of\the public sewer at his expense,
maintaining flow capacity and mecting al D SRCWRD dy ign stahdards; and that CCWRD
has no exception to the requested\extension of T

Listed below are the approved conditions for ZC

5-07 (ET0Q70M0):

Current Planning

. nse shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection

e All applidable st ons for this application type.

e Applicant d that the applitgfion is subject to a Development Agreement;
conditions oRapprovalofsthe original application ZC-0425-07; and that any change in

€ justification for the denial of an extension of time.

Listed below aré\the approved«Conditions for ZC-0425-07

A Developmefit Agreement as agreed upon by the applicant to mitigate impacts of the
project incldding but not limited to issues identified by the technical reports and studies,
apd issyes identified by the Board of County Commissioners;

* Degighi review as a public hearing for the tower buildings in the northwest corner of the
site;
Pedestrian realm to be provided per plans on file;

All applicable standard conditions for this application type.

Applicant is advised that approval of this application does not constitute or imply
approval of a liquor or gaming license or any other County issued permit, license, or
approval; any change in circumstances or regulations may be justification for the denial

10



of an extension of time; and that this application must be completed within 3 years of
approval date or it will expire.
Civil Engineering
* Compliance with Development Agreement with Clark County;
e Dedication of additional right-of-way to complete a 60 foot half streer’width of Spring

Mountain Road;

* Construct full off-site improvements;

® Detached sidewalk will require dedication to back of curl’ and i ecessary
casements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, traffic/control which may
require a vacation of excess right-of-way or execute a lig ¢ naintenynce agréement

for non-standard improvements in the ri ght-of-way;

® Drainage study and compliance;

® Traffic study and compliance;
Traffic study to also address: a) any additiong] right-af-vay dedications required for
construction of turning lanes for Spring Mountait Road and Pefaris Street, b) dedication
of right-of-way for bus turnout relocation and/o passenger loading/shelter areas in
accordance with Regional Transpor#4tion. Commissiyn stand ds, ¢) minimum required
width of all public access walkwas segmenisso that a ypinimum Level of Service “C” is
achieved under peak pedestrian olumgs, d) turnqver anylysis for the porte-cochere and
recommendation of mitigation mehsures applicabhe;

Division; p
e Nevada Departyzént of Transpyrtation, approva.

Department of Aviati6n '
e No buildipg pern «@ 1 be r the project prior to the Department of Aviation
C 5

notifying \Z.oning
approvals;

quired t file id PAA Form 7460-1, "Notice of Proposed Construction
vith the\FAA, inaccordance with 14 CFR Part 77, or submit to the
Director of Mviition a roperty Owner's Shielding Determination Statement" and
equest written\consurrence from the Department of Aviation;
If applicant dogs ndt obfain written concurrence to a “Property Owner's Shielding
eterminytion Sfatement,” then applicant must also receive either a Permit from the
Dixector of Aviation or a Variance from the Airport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment
\ (AHXB ) prioy to construction as required by Section 30.48 Part B of the Clark County
\, Unified Develépment Code.
O\Applicant 1S advised that the FAA's determination is advisory in nature and does not
larant,

* that a Director's Permit or an AHABA Variance will be approved,

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states that the property was recently acquired by the current property owner and

needs additional time to determine optimal feasibility of the site.
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number

ET-18-400166 | Fourth extension of time on a zome change to | Approved”| September
(ZC-0425-07) reclassify 33.5 acres from M-1 to H-1 zoning for | by B 20

resort hotel/casino with high rise towers including
hotel rooms and resort condominiums and all

incidental buildings and structures N
1o\ Appfoxed | Mdy 2016
fo BC

ZC-0425-07 Third extension of time on a zone change
all \
AN\

resort hotel/casino with high rise towers
hotel rooms and resort condominiums anc
incidental buildings and structures

(ET-0035-16) reclassify 33.5 acres from M-1 to H-1 zoni
ne chayge/to proved JuMOlB

ZC-0425-07 Second extension of time on a
(ET-0046-13) reclassify 33.5 acres from M-1 to Pkl zoning for by BCC
resort hotel/casino with high rise towexs includi{

hotel rooms and resor ndominiums and a
incidental buildings apd structitres

ZC-0425-07 First extension of {{ime on a ang pproved | June 2010
(ET-0070-10) reclassify 33.5 acres \from } i y BCC

ineludiug
hotel rooms and resdrt co iniums ang all

resort hotel/casino with hig}

inciden}al’b_dﬂ‘dipgs andistructiires

ZC-0425-07 ;féio/al application to neclassify 33.5 acres from Approved | July 2007
U to

zoni i its to expand the | by BCC
Gami erprise  overlay district, a resort
< hotel , resd minj , public areas,
increaséd building hei ssociated accessory
ses, buildj and struciutes and deviations from
) and design reviews for
esoxt hotel/Casino with high rise towers including
/\ \1&?1 ooms apd resort condominiums and all

incidental buildings and structures

< NZC- 687-04\ Recbassitkd/from M-1 to U-V zoning for a mixed | Approved | February
use development - expired by BCC | 2005

Sh({)\undh Jan Uéé

Planned L4nd Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North\\Com}e/cial Tourist M-1 & H-1 Adult use, check cashing, & retail
sales
South | Cdinmercial Tourist H-1 Retail & office spaces
East | Commercial Tourist M-1 Industrial buildings
West | Commercial Tourist M-1 & H-1| Vehicle repair & industrial
(under ROI) buildings




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Current Planning
Title 30 standards of approval on an extension of time application state yiat such af
may be denied or have additional conditions imposed if it is found-that circumst
substantially changed. A substantial change may include, withou{ lmitatief\ a chanke to the
subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject pr of a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Using the criteria s in Ti sntial
changes have occurred at the subject site since the original

application

Since approval of the original zone change in July 2007 thefs have bee no technichl4tudies
submitted to Clark County for review. The application Yias been“éxtendéd 4 times; once in June
2010 with ZC-0425-07 (ET-0070-10), once in July 2013\with ZC-0425-07 (ET-0046-13), once
in May 2016 with ZC-0245-07 (ET-0035-16and the moshrecent & September 2018 with ET-
18-400166 (ZC-0425-07). During the Mst extension of ime, staff indicated there is an
expectation for progress to provide te¢hnical studivs or complete th required Development
Agreement. Since no progress has been mady, staff cannot support the request to extend this
application. \

Department of Aviation
The development still ifiCatiol” airspace surface for McCarran
International Airport. Fherefore, as réquire by 14 CFR Part 77, and Section 30.48.120 of the
Clark County Unifi¢d Deyelopient ode, the Fedenl Aviation Administration (FAA) must be
notified of the preposed § ction/Or alteration.

/ pace surface (Airport Airspace
48.100 of the Clark County Unified Development
equired \by Section 30.16.210(12)(D) of the Clark County Unified

1 action, CANNOT occur until the FAA has issued an airspace
d that j& still valid and the Department of Aviation has reviewed the
latest Yeterminition. (Note Mat Section 30.16.210(12)(D) requires that the FAA Determination
of No Hazard shall be $ubmilted two weeks prior to final approval for any proposed structure
that intrudes into JAirport Airspace Overlay District [see Chapter 30.48 Part Bl)

t is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.
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PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved:

Public Works - Development Review

Department of Aviation

Until September 5, 2023 to complete.
Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 3(/and futufe land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, 6111 be roviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of apphg{tlon a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or addegrconditighs ¥ an exteusion of
time; and that the extension of time may be denied if th¢ projecvhas not\commensed or

there has been no substantial work towards completigr withipthe time specifjed.

Compliance with previous conditions.

Applicant is required to file a valid FAA R rm 7460- N "Notice of Proposed Construction
or Alteration" with the FAA, in ¢ 14 CF Part 173

Applicant must also receive eithdr ctor o AV1at10n or a Variance

from the Airport Hazard Areas Bard of Adj H)\BA) prior to construction as
required by Section 30.48 PART Blof the 4 ified Development Code;

No building permits—shauld be \issued il ~appligant provides evidence that a
"Determination ofNo Hazard\to Air i een issued by the FAA and is still

Applicant ig”“advised th} etermipation is advisory in nature and does not
guaranteg/that a K gr's Pefmit or a BA Variance will be approved; that FAA's
i sterminatighis (the outco Aling the FAA Form 7460-1) are dependent on
petitions by\ any interested party apd the height that will not present a hazard as
de i ed bithe FAA may~shang¢ based on these comments; that the FAA's airspace

; Xpiration dates; and that separate airspace determinations will be
needed for construction crages or other temporary equipment,

APPLIM PACIFIC PLACE SITE, LLC
CONTACT: LINDSAY KAEMPFER, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA
DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP.NUMBER: 5 T-7] ~400(29 DATE FILED: BLLLZQZJ__
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ T (- It
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) & | raeicac: r TABICAC DATE:
ZONE CHANGE & | PC MEETING DATE: 2.20Pm
O CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEETING DATE: IOM 21
0 NONCONFORMING (NzC) Fee: & [, 200 '
USE PERMIT (UC) ;
VARIANCE e NAME: Pacific Place Sﬁe, LLC
. 6330 Sprin i it
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | ADDRESS: 230 Spring Mountain Road, Suite D
STANDARDS (WS) Kz |om: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89146
o : :
O DESIGN REVIEW (OR) & O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL:
O ADMINISTRATIVE e
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) '
O STREET NAME / NAME: Pacific Place Site, LLC
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) % ADDRESS: 6330 Spring Mountain Road, Suite D
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | © | ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip. 89146
wd
B TELEPHONE: CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
B EXTENSION OF TIME ET) = NAME: Stephanie Allen - Kaempfer Crowell
ZC-07-0425 & | ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) é CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV Zip: 89135
0O APPLICATION REVIEW (aR) o TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 CELL:
-4
8 | E-MAIL: sha@kcnviaw.com REF CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 162-17-210-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Spring Mountain/Polaris
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Extension of time re: ET-18-400166

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, alf plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate bsfore a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

M/%' 5 — PAUBIL PLaus 176 LLO | kwokon Lo oF PoiallS

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) ¢ p 1 \wic, HIOV';N TaN As MANA s
stateoF NV i JAMES MARTIN
COUNTY OF CA el V- Notary Public-State of Neveda

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON %\ BS\\ &\ (DATE) "‘ i

By o ol 'v“.‘fﬂ’f o

NOTARY rd / it/

PUBLIC: : 5
M

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

APPT. NO. 12-8370-1
My Appt. Expires 12-18-2024

e
..“‘ - £ D
:

Rev. 1/12/21

Yo,



LAS VEGAS OFFICE

K&EAII}FE;IR 1980 F&fiwii ?éaza Dn-w

PLANNER

ATTORNEYS AT Law

RENO OFFICE

LAS VEGAS OFFICE

EL1SABETH E. DELK

702.792.7000

Fax:775.882.0257

June 16, 2021

VIA HAND DELIVERY

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

First Floor

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re: Justification Letter — Extension of Time
Pacific Place Site, LLC
Spring Mountain and Polaris

To Whom It May Concern:

This firm represents Pacific Place Site, LLC. (the “Applicant™) in the above referenced
matter.  The proposed project is located on the southeast corner of Spring Mountain Road and
Polaris Avenue (the “Property™). The Applicant is requesting a second extension of time for
previously approved zone change application ZC-0425-07.

The Property was purchased by the Applicant in 2018. The Applicant requires additional
time to gather information in order to move forward with the project. The primary driver for the
project is the resort casino sector. where feasibility is strong. However, recent sponsor shifts are
evaluating and re-programming the residential apartment/condominium. commercial product
mix. external factors and project phasing in consideration of recent positive shifts in the
economy.

The current strong economy in the Las Vegas market necessitates re-programming efforts for
optimal feasibility. Such effort requires an extension of time to determine the optimal feasibility
of the project under current market conditions. First and foremost. in a strong market, concurrent
on-going projects of regional significance in the Las V egas resort corridor, programming and
feasibility need to be assessed as impacted by unforeseen uncertainties in resource labor and
material availability that impact project cost and phasing, critical to project planning efforts.

Second. there needs to be a consideration for recent success of product types such as the
retail component within the Spring Mountain corridor on programming efforts. Lastly. the
project as planned during the prior extension period has recent shifts in market sectors such as
gaming and sports venues that necessitate re-evaluating the project under current market
conditions and re-programming with consideration for the target market as influenced by global
economic factors: all of which are significant to the underl ying success of the project. Once the



KAEMPFER

— PiANNEB June 16,2021
—

Page 2
Copy

re-programming is substantially complete, the sponsor will select an internationall
architecture firm to proceed with detailed designed plans that will be submitted t
Planning Department for review.

y recognized
o the County

Thank you in advance for your consideration. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any
questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

Elisabeth E. Delk

/O

18428 1



10/06/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

DISTRIBUTION FACILITY
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-21-0442-1SC SPE, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 3.3 acres from an R-E (Rural Estate
to an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-65) Zone.
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) recreational facilijy’ 2) restaurgnt; and 3) \on-premises
consumption of alcohol (a lounge); and 4) allow alterngtive la: scapjrig Where landssaping per
Figure 30.64-12 is required.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for\the foll ving:
reduce bicycle parking; 3) reduce setbacks; 4) redice loadir
height/setback ratio.

DESIGN REVIEW for a distribution centef.

Generally located on the south side of "/uen&Roadan the wgst si
Paradise (description on file). JG/jvm/jd {For pyssible action’

identiaN (AE-63) Zone

departure distance; 2)
spaces; and 5) reduce

of Topaz Street within

L.

riform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 58% reduction).
Reduce the requirkd bicycly

-2 (a 90% reduction).
“ard setback to 10 feet where 20 feet is the minimum required per
ble 30.40-4 (a 50% reduction).
ce loading gpaces to 2 spaces where 3 spaces are required per Table 30.60-6 (a 33%
reduchan).
5. Reduce the Keight/setback ratio to a residential use to 22 feet where 72 feet is required
er Sectjon 30.56-10 (a 69.4% reduction).

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - BUSINESS AND DESIGN/RESEARCH PARK
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BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
» Site Address: 5975 Topaz Street
e Site Acreage: 3.3
® Project Type: Recreational facility/distribution center
e Number of Stories: 1
e Building Height (feet): 40
e Square Feet: 79,254

e Parking Required/Provided: 80/88 / g
Request

This request is to allow an existing recreational facilityKwith an‘encjfary re
operate on a temporary basis while a distribution facilily
site. No changes are proposed to the exterior of the bui
distribution center; however, a new parking ¢
site.

aurant and lednge to
. preparts to tape over operation of the
Iting in relafion to the conversion to a
ea is being added in\the northeast corner of the

Site Plan
The existing building is located on the sotthern o ojegrwith parking located to the
north of the building. There are 88 - where 80 parking spaces are
required. Access to the site

31 feet in width with attached sidewalks on both
Oquendo Rez 1 1 landscaping is shown within the parking area and

jacs Hding scaping along the street frontages is composed of 24 inch box
iforgia Fan Ralm trees with 5 gallon shrubs and groundcover. Along the
property ling, ard\ 24 ingh box Japanese Blueberry trees with 5 gallon shrubs, and
groundcover. 'Khe parking axeas’display 24 inch box California Fan Palm trees with shrubs and

isting Building’is 1 story and 40 feet in height. The building is constructed of metal and
paintedin earth torfe colors.

The existing building has an area of approximately 80,000 square feet and consists of 10 indoor
tennis courts, with 5 courts each within the northern and southern portions of the building. The
center of the building, in an atrium area is where the accessory commercial uses are located.
Locker rooms, offices, and storage areas are located in the western portion of the building, The
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plan indicates the restaurant and lounge area occupy approximately 4,000 square feet of the

atrium area.

When converted to the distribution facility the floor plan will become open wijth of
restrooms along the western edge.

Signage

Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification

ces and

The applicant states that the zone change request is in conformance’with the cixrent land use

designation of Business and Design/Research Park and the rfew preposed use is co
existing development in the area.

atible with

.Y

Prior Land Use Requests
Application Request \ ( Action Date
Number PaN
AR-20-400108 | Review of a r?&(urant\Q on-Rpremises\ Approved | November
(UC-19-0582) | consumption of alc§hol in conjuaction With a y PC 2020
recreational facility y
UC-19-0582 Restaurant and on-prer}xises \{ngpﬁon 5M1>cc§heﬂ’ Approved | September
in conjunction with a regreational facility by PC 2019
WS-0729-13 Reduced s for a\Q awning Wo the | Approved | December
front m by PC 2013
WS-0986-05 }1}?( ced the fro t set ack r a previously | Approved | August
proved tennpis co rt facﬂ ity buﬂ ng by PC 2005
UC-1544-04 ( Decor ive shetal creatmni}df}/hty consisting of | Approved | November
0 1nd tennis cou reduced the front | by PC 2004
tback to 1&&@ along Tgraz Street
SurMU\
/ Planned Lz\md ‘B\se Cate\gon Zoning District | Existing Land Use
"Nortly| Public Facilities \ P-F Cannon Middle School
South\| Busineys and ﬂfemg}\/}{%search R-E & M-D Vacant
\___ |Park
Eﬁt B\\siryé and}besign/Research R-E & M-D Undeveloped,  single  family
Park, residential, & office/warehouse
Wes\ Businey{d Design/Research | R-E & M-D Undeveloped,  single  family
\ Park residential, & financial service

STANDM S FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.
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Analysis

Current Planning
Zone Change

The request to M-D zoning conforms to the Paradise Land Use Plan which designafes thy
parcel as Business and Design/Research Park (BDRP). The subject pargél
exception of the parcel directly to the north completely surrounded by #ie BD
designation. The parcel to the north is developed with a public middle school. The proposed
zoning classification is consistent and compatible with the existing and-approved landyses in the
surrounding area; therefore, staff recommends approval.

Use Permits /
A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is «<onside

consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Masfer PlaA. e
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate Gt the proposéd loc
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse Mffect on'% djacg

Staff finds that the requested use permits a
will only be operated on a temporary basig]
the site. Staff has no objection for this

ant shall havg the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
stingAocation ly shofving that the uses of the area adjacent to the
diver of devetopmgnf standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adversg manner. The intent and yfurpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify g-developmeny standafd where the frovision of an alternative standard, or other factors
whick'mitigate the\jmpaet of the\relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

property include

/aiveps of Development Standardg’#2 through #5
Staff finds that\ the re uest\@/réducc the number of bicycle spaces is a temporary reduction

\which Wil be regtified fwhen the transition to distribution center is completed. A distribution

c\*\nter only requires 4 bicycle spaces which are being provided. The reduced setback request is
for\a building jHat way developed in 2007 and there is no practical way for this project to meet
that §§tl>ack. The reddiction in loading spaces the applicant indicates that the only trucks using the

loading, zones ape” owned by the occupant and the timing of the trucks is regulated by the
occupand, Theréfore, staff can support these requests. The request for a reduction in the
height/set ratio is for an existing condition that has been in place for approximately 15 years,
in addition, no changes are proposed to the existing conditions of the non-residential building.

Design Review
The distribution center complex complies with policies in the Comprehensive Master Plan. The

complex includes street landscaping, parking areas, and the loading areas face internal to the site
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and will be screened from view from the public rights-of-way which complies with Urban
Specific Policy 97 that encourages developments to orient less intensive uses and landscaping
around the perimeter of the development. The setbacks are appropriate, and the Jandscaping,
building height, and materials are all aesthetically pleasing and complementiry

surrounding uses which complies with Policy 99 that encourages apprepriate
landscaping, building height, and materials. Asa result, staff can support y(é?gn 1e¥i

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #1

Staff has no objection to the reduction in the departure distance fof the (ofaz Sixeet commercial
driveway. With the addition to the parking lot the applicant as far south as
the site will allow. /

Department of Aviation
The property lies within the AE-65 (65 - 70 DNL) nojse conteur for
Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and ov iture demand for air travel
and airport operations is expected to increass ignificantly \Clark Cyunty intends to continue to
upgrade McCarran International Airport f:

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, ard and/dr Comvhissiop~findg/that the application is consistent
with the standards and ppfpose enumnerated\in the Co prehefisive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Stafutes.

{to girepare an ordinance to adopt the zoning;
tovverify transition process;

the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
s, ingluding applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
istanges or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
\time and apglication for review; the extension of time may be denied if the project has

Ot comptenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time

specified; and the use permits, waivers of development standards, and design review must
commence within 2 years of approval date or they will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
e Full off-site improvements.
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Department of Aviation
* Incorporate exterior to interior noise level reduction into the building construction as
required by Code for use.

® Applicant is advised that the Federal Aviation Administration will no gnger\approve
remedial noise mitigation measures for incompatible development impéacted by aircraft
operations, which was constructed after October 1, 1998; and that funds A%ill not be
available in the future should the owners wish to have their b iildings purchased or
soundproofed.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
* Applicant is advised that the property is already conngeted to the CCWRD Sewer syStem;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are medified i thefuture, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addp<ssed.

APPLICANT: CARBON BLOCK TECHNOLOGY
CONTACT: LUCY STEWART, LAS\CO LTING
BLD 3 STE 577, LAS VEGAS, NV 8913

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

930 XILLXGE CENTER CIRCLE,
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LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENGE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP.NUMBER: ZC.~\| ~(O44 O~ pateFiLeD: S5/ 1/ /2]
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _c )\ / }/\

. o iy ey |
BT AMENDUENT () £ | asicac: __Purad o€ TABICAC DATE:_7/ /5 /3|
& ZONE CHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE:

{1 CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE: __ |9/ /> |
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE
8  USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (VC) NAME: ISC SPE, LLC-Jim Song
> "
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & & | ADDRESS: 2975 Topaz ST
STANDARDS (WS) Wz | city: Las Vegas STATE: NV zjp. 89134
B DESIGN REVIEW (DR) & 3 TELEPHONE: 702-435-7000 CELL:
a.

E-MAIL: jsonginventor@gmail.com

ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
01 STREET NAME / NAME: Carbon Block Technology, Inc. -Zachary Rice, President
NUMBERING CHANGE (sc) % ADDRESS: 7251 Cathedral Rock Drive
0O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS wc) | © cITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip- 89128
seed
g TELEPHONE: +1 866 622 9373 CELL:
PRIGINAL APFLCRTIONS) < E-MAIL: 2lice@multipure.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) - NAME: LAS Consulting- Lucy Stewart
— g ADDRESS: 1930 Village Centr Bidg 3-577
RI APPLICATION #
: ’ © lcimy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zjp. 89134
U APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) '§ TELEPHONE: CELL: 702-499-6469
¢ | E-MAIL: Stewplan@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): _162-36-202-028; 162-36-202-004
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: SWC of Oqueno & Topaz
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 'ezobne from R-E to M-D

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Cade; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the staternents and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurale before a
hearing can be condudted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

“(\ %’i‘w / \_\ PR _g: “ “

ﬂrope Owner/isgg re)* Property Owner (Printﬂ

STATEOF Uy 5 Y
COUNTY OF Cioc™ : NS Notary Public - State of Nevada E
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON Agril AUT S0z (DATE) A 734 iu Courtty of Glark £
By s um s Seg % 3 4 APPT. NO. 18-4189-1
NOTARY (/ i

PUBLIC: - B

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, frust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21
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LAS Consulting

1930 Village Center Circle 3 #577
LasVegas, NV. 89134

(702) 499-6469-cell

(702) 946-0857

July 18, 2021

. ) PR
Mr. Al Laird, Principal Planner Z. (-2 P~ ('{ c7L

Comprehensive Planning
500 Grand Central Pkwy, 1% floor
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: APR 21-100643-Revised Justification letter

Dear Mr. Laird:

Please accept this letter as our request to rezone the subject property from R-E to MD. The
property is planned BDRP, therefore, this request is a conforming zone change.

The property has a use permit for a recreation facility. The recreation facility owners would like
to continue operating the facility for up to a year after the sale of the facility and will lease the
facility from the new owners.

The new owners have a manufacturing facility in the northwest of the valley and need a
distribution facility in the southeast. The applicant creates filters with crushed coconut shells
that come prepacked, and they are assembled in their manufacturing plant. They may end up
with a small amount of manufacturing at this location. We are removing/ reworking a few
existing parking stalls and planting areas to accommodate the large truck movements.

They are adding a parcel at the northeast of the site to provide adequate parking. Below are
our requested applications.

Zone Change
Request to rezone from R-E to M-D.

Use Permit-Request for a sport’s related recreational facility with associated commercial uses
(restaurant and lounge) in an M-D zone where previously approved in an R-E zone.

Waivers

-Waiver for the driveway departure distance on Topaz to be 79 feet, 6 inches where 190 feet is
required. This driveway is placed as far away as possible and is needed to accommodate truck
traffic.



-Reduce the required bicycle parking for a recreation facility from 40 to 4. The property is
currently developed as a recreation facility and will operate for about 6-12 months after the
property is rezoned, then the property will convert to a distribution center. Currently, there
are no bicycle parking spaces and there has not been an issue since most people drive or walk
to the facility. Since the ultimate use of the property is a distribution facility, they are providing
the required 4 spaces for the final use.

-Reduce the building setback from Topaz from 20 feet to 10 feet. This is an existing building
and therefore cannot meet the setback requirements. The property is developed as a
nonresidential use and has had the 10-foot setback since 2007.

-Reduce the number of required loading spaces from 3 to 2. The only trucks using the loading
zones are owned by the occupant and the timing of trucks at the loading area is regulated by
the occupant. There won’t be any conflicts with trucks waiting to use the docks.

We are requesting a continuation of the use permit for the recreation facility in the M-D district

and are OK with a one-year review of the recreation facility. In addition, we agree to screen the
existing mechanical equipment.

We respectfully request your approval of this zone change/design review and waivers.

Yours truly,

Lucy Stewowt
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